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Ms. Alex Cleary
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Suite] 462, East Tower
2 Martin Luther King.lr. Drive SE
Atlanta; Georgia 30334

Subject: Voluntary Remediation Plan Application
Hunting Creek Shopping Plaza
1820 Georgia Highway Sonth
Conyers, Rockdalc Connty, Georgia
HSI Site No. 10832

Dear Ms. Cleary:

On behalf of F.S. Associates, L.P. as the responsible pa,ty, and with the expressed consent of Fred
Damavandi, principal of the propelty owner Rose City Village Affordable Housing Limited Paltnership,
MACTEC Engineering and Consulting, Inc. respectfully submits this Voluntary Remediation Plan,
completed application form and attached $5000.00 application fee to enroll the subject site in the Georgia
Voluntary Remediation Program.

Please contact Chuck Ferry at 404-873-4761 with any questions you may have regarding this submittal.

Sincerely,

Project Geologist

g and Consulting, Inc.

cc: Mr. Scott Lasester, Kazmarek Geiger & Laseter LLP

Projecl No. 6121-10-0013

MACTEC Engineering and Consulting, Inc.
396 Plasters Ave. NE • Atlanta, GA 30324 • Phone: 404.873.4761 • Fax 404.817.0175 wwvv.mactec.com
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Februw]! 25,2010

1.0 VOLUNTARY REMEDIATION PLAN APPLICATION FORM AND CHECKLIST

The Georgia Environmental Protection Division (EPD) has set certain criteria for a property and a

responsible party to apply for the Voluntary Remediation Program (VRP). Refer to the completed

Voluntary Remediation Plan Application Form and Checklist which follows.

I-I



klistd ChFlicat"APIdiafRtVol- _._ .. __ . . -_ ...-
VRP APPLICANT INFORMATION

COMPANY NAME F.S. Associates, L.P. c/o Kazmarek Geiger & Laseter LLP

CONTACT PERSONITITLE Scott Laseter

ADDRESS One Securities Center, Suite 201, 3490 Piedmont Road NE, Atlanta, Georgia 30305

PHONE 404-812-0844 IFAX I 404-812-0845 I E-MAIL I slaseter@kglattorneys.com

GEORGIA CERTIFIED PROFESSIONAL GEOLOGIST OR PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OVERSEEING CLEANUP

NAME Charles T. Ferry IGA PElPG NUMBER IPE 10957

COMPANY MACTEC Engineering and Consulting, Inc.

ADDRESS 396 Piasters Avenue I
PHONE 404-873-4761 IFAX I404-817-0183 I E-MAIL I CTFERRY@MACTEC.com

APPLICANT'S CERTIFICATION

In order to be considered a qualifying property for the VRP:

(1) The property must have a release ofregulated substances into the environment;
(2) The property shalt not be:

(A) Listed on Ihe federal National Priorities Lisl pursuant to the federal Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act, 42
U.S.C. Section 9601.

(6) Currently undergoing response activities required by an order of the regional administrator of the federal Environmental Protection Agency; or
(C) A facility required to have a permit under Code Section 12-8-66.

(3) Qualifying the property under this part would not violate the terms and conditions under which the division operates and administers remedial programs by
delegation or similar authorization from the United States Environmental Protection Agency. (
(4) Any lien filed under subsection (e) of Code Section 12-8-96 or subsection (b) of Code Section 12-13-12 against the property shall be satisfied or settled and
released by the director pursuant to Code Section 12-8-94 or Code Section 12-13-6.

In order to be considered a participant under the VRP:
(1) The participant must be the property owner of the voluntary remediation property or have express permission to enter another's property to perfonn corrective

action.
(2) The participant must not be in violation of any order, judgment, statute, rule. or regulation subject to the enforcement authority of the director.

I certify under penalty of law that this document and all attachments were prepared under my direction or supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure
that qualified personnel properly gather and evaluate the information submitted. Based on my inquiry of the person or persons who manage the system, or those
persons directly responsible for gathering the information, the information submitted is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true, accurate, and complete. I am
aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of fine and imprisonment for knowing violations.

I also certify that this property is eligible for the Voluntary Remediation Program (VRP) as defined in Code Section 12-8-105 and I am eligible as a participant as
defined in Code Section 12-8-106. •
APPUCANT'S

~~:/fSiGNATURE

APPLICANT'S NAMEITITLE

WQ/)o y"" LJ' rtL, ~<y>- e-v.J fw-lv,o.< I lATE I(PRINT) "l ").)/"
VOLUNTARY REMEDIATION PLAN FORM 01/06/2010 PAGE 1-2



Mail completed Voluntary Remediation Plan
Application Form and Checklist, Voluntary
Remediation Plan, and $5,000 Application Fee
to:

Georgia Hazardous Sites Response Program
VRP Coordinator, Suite 1462
2 Martin Luther King Jr. Drive, SE
Atlanta, GA 30334

QUALIFYING PROPERTY INFORMATION -PROPERTY #1
TAX PARCEL ID 075001034A I PROPERTY SIZE (ACRES) I 10.39

PROPERTY ADDRESS 1820 SE Highway 20

CITY Conyers COUNTY Rockdale

LATITUDE 33.640763 LONGITUDE -84.013249

PROPERTY OWNERiS) Hunting Creek Retail LLC PHONE#

MAILING ADDRESS PO Box 450233

CITY Atlanta STATE/ZIP Georgia 31145

QUALIFYING PROPERTY INFORMATION -PROPERTY #2
TAX PARCEL ID 07500134T PROPERTY SIZE (ACRES) I 065

PROPERTY ADDRESS 1830 SE Highway 20

CITY Conyers COUNTY Rockdale

LATITUDE 33.640763 LONGITUDE -84013249

PROPERTY OWNERiS) Hunting Creek Retail LLC PHONE#

MAILING ADDRESS PO Box 450233

CITY Atlanta I STATE/ZIP Georgia 31145

QUALIFYING PROPERTY INFORMATION -PROPERTY #3
--.IM PARCEL iD 075001034U I PROPERTY SIZE (ACRES) I 0.8

PROPERTY ADDRESS 1840 SE Highway 20

CiTY Conyers COUNTY Rockdale

LATITUDE 33.640763 LONGITUDE -84.013249

PROPERTY OWNERiS) Hunting Creek Retail LLC PHONE#

MAILING ADDRESS PO Box 450233

CITY Atlanta I STATE/ZIP Georgia 31145

QUALIFYING PROPERTY INFORMATION -PROPERTY #4
TAX PARCEL ID I PROPERTY SIZE (ACRES) I
PROPERTY ADDRESS

CITY COUNTY

LATITUDE LONGITUDE

PROPERTY OWNERiS) PHONE#

MAILING ADDRESS

CITY STATE/ZIP

Please add additional sheets as necessary to include all qualifying properties.

VOLUNTARY REMEDIATION PLAN FORM 01106/2010 PAGE 1-3
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Location in VRP
For EPD Comment

ITEM # DESCRIPTION OF REQUIREMENT (I.e. pg., Table #,
Fiaure #, etc.)

Only (leave 8lank)

1
$5,000 APPLICATION FEE IN THE FORM OF A CHECK PAYABLE TO THE GEORGIA Attached
DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES.

2 WARRANTY DEED(S) FOR EACH QUALIFYING PROPERTY(IES). Appendix A

TAX PLAT OR OTHER FIGURE INCLUDING QUALIFYING PROPERTY(IES)
3 BOUNDARIES, ABUTIING PROPERTIES, AND TAX PARCEL IDENTIFICATION Appendix A

NUMBERS.
ONE (1) PAPER COPY AND TWO (2) COMPACT DISC (CD) COPIES OF THE

4 VOLUNTARY REMEDIATION PLAN IN A SEARCHABLE PORTABLE DOCUMENT Attached
FORMAT (PDF).

a TABLE OF REGULATED SUBSTANCES RELEASED AT THE QUALIFYING PROPERTY. Section 3.0

TABLE OF SITE DELINEATION CONCENTRATION FOR EACH REGULATED
SUBSTANCE ALONG WITH A REFERENCE TO THE SPECIFIC DELINEATION

b
CRITERIA USED [i.e. 12·8·108(1)(A), 12·8·108(1)(B), 12·8·108(1)(C), 12·8·108(1)(0), OR Appendix 812·8·108(1)(E) FOR EACH REGULATED SUBSTANCE. CALCULATIONS FOR 12·8·
108(1)(E) MUST B3~1~~~tUDED TO DEMONSTRATE OTHER CRITERIA DO NOT
EXCEED 12·8·108 1 E .

SITE DELINEATION MAP OF MINIMUM SCALE OF 1"= 200' AND VERTICAL CROSS· Appendix C:

i
SECTIONS SHOWING DELINEATION OF REGULATED SUBSTANCES TO SITE Figures 6A, 68,
DELINEATION CONCENTRATIONS HORIZONTALLY AND VERTICALLY, INCLUDING 7,8,9,10,11A
PROPERTY BOUNDARIES. SITE DELINEATION MAY NOT BE EXTRAPOLATED. and 118
TABLE OF CLEANUP STANDARDS FOR EACH REGULATED SUBSTANCE AND EACH
MEDIA LISTED BELOW ALONG WITH A REFERENCE TO THE SPECIFIC CLEANUP

c
STANDARD USED [i.e. DEFAULT TYPE 1 RRS, SITE SPECIFIC TYPE 2 RRS, DEFAULT Appendix ETYPE 3 RRS, SITE SPECIFIC TYPE 4 RRS, OR TYPE 5 RRS]. COMPLETE
CALCULATIONS MUST BE PROVIDED FOR EACH REGULATED SUBSTANCE IN EACH
MEDIA

i SOURCE Section 4.0

Section 4.2 and

ii
SOIL (SOIL HORIZONS MUST BE SPECIFIED WHERE DEPTH·SPECIFIC SOIL Figures 10, 11A
CRITERIA ARE APPLIED) and 118 in

Appendix C
GROUNDWATER IF THE APPLICANT IS REQUESTING REMOVAL FROM THE

iii HAZARDOUS SITE INVENTORY PURSUANT TO 12·8·107(g)(2), A NOTATION TO THAT Section 6.2
EFFECT MUST BE INCLUDED IN THE TABLE.

iv
VAPOR INTRUSION (PLEASE REFER TO THE FOLLOWING LINK:

Section 6.3
httn ://www.ena.aovlenawaste/hazard/correctiveactionleis/vanor/comnlete. ndD

v
SURFACE WATER (INCLUDING ECOLOGICAL RISK ASSESSMENT Section 5.2!htto://www.naend.orn/Documents/hsranuideCSRRRS.html • Ecoloaical))

d CURRENT STATUS OF QUALIFYING PROPERTY(IES)
Section 2.0 and
2.1

VOLUNTARY REMEDIATION PLAN FORM 01/06/2010

__________ _ ·······..··__.__~~ __v~_
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Existing field
and laboratory
results have
been
summarized in
previous
submittals:

NARRATIVE AND TABULAR SUMMARY OF ALL PERTINENT FIELD DATA AND THE PPCSR 2007,
RESULTS OF ALL FINAL LAB ANALYSES THAT ARE SUPPORTED BY SUFFICIENT Amended

i OAfQC CONTROL DATA TO VALIDATE THE RESULTS. (NOTE: MOST RECENT PPCSR 2008,
GROUNDWATER DATA MUST HAVE BEEN COLLECTED WITHIN 6 MONTHS OF Response to GA
RECEIPT OF APPLICATION) EPD May 2009.

QAlQC data
from the most
recent
groundwater
sampling is
included in
Appendix D.

MAPS AND VERTICAL CROSS·SECTIONS OF APPROPRIATE SCALE DEPICTING Appendix C:
ii

CONCENTRATIONS FOR ALL REGULATED SUBSTANCES SUPERIMPOSED UPON Figures 10, 11ASITE STRATIGRAPHIC FEATURES AND MONITORING WELLS. POINT OF
DEMONSTRATION (POD) WELL MUST BE INCLUDED, IF APPLICABLE. and 118

iii
DESCRIPTION OF ANY HUMAN OR ENVIRONMENTAL RECEPTORS WHO MAY HAVE Section 5.1 and
BEEN OR COULD POTENTIALLY BE EXPOSED TO A RELEASE AT THE SITE. 5.2

e
MAP (MINIMUM SCALE OF 1" = 200') OR LESS DEPICTING THE POTENTIOMETRIC Figure 4SURFACE OF GROUNDWATER. POD WELL MUST BE INCLUDED, IF APPLICABLE.
FIGURE OF GROUNDWATER USAGE (DRINKING, IRRIGATION, ETC.) AND SURFACE Not included at

f WATER (RECREATIONAL, FISHING, ETC.) WITHIN THE AREA OF THE RELEASE AND
this time1,000' DOWNGRADIENT.

ENUMERATE AND DESCRIBE ACTIONS PLANNED TO BRING THE QUALIFYING
PROPERTY(IES) INTO COMPLIANCE WITH THE CLEANUP STANDARDS SPECIFIED

g IN 4c. ABOVE. IF UTILIZING REPRESENTATIVE CONCENTRATIONS, Section 6.0
DOCUMENTATION REGARDING THE EXPOSURE UNIT, EXPOSURE DURATION,
EXPOSURE POINT CONCENTRATION, ETC. MUST BE INCLUDED.
MODEL FOR POINT OF EXPOSURE: APPLICANT MUST EITHER PROVIDE A COPY
OF THE MODEL OR LICENSE FOR USE, OR PURCHASING INFORMATION Not included at

h (PURCHASE OF A MODEL WILL BE BILLED TO THE APPLICANT BY EPD) ALONG
this timeWITH A TABLE OF ALL INPUT AND OUTPUT PARAMETERS AND SUPPORTING

DOCUMENTATION. A SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS MUST ALSO BE INCLUDED.

i
MILESTONE SCHEDULE INLCUDING SEMI·ANNUAL REPORTING AND SUBMITIAL OF Not included at
A FINAL COMPLIANCE STATUS REPORT. GANTI CHART FORMAT PREFERRED this time

j
COST ESTIMATE FOR IMPLEMENTING THE CORRECTIVE ACTION AND ANY Not included at
CONTINUING ACTIONS SPECIFED IN THE VOLUNTARY REMEDIATION PLAN. this time

VOLUNTARY REMEDIATION PLAN FORM 0110612010

,~"'~~ "'~-"".,.,,,
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k

SIGNED AND SEALED PE/PG CERTIFICATION AND SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION:

"I certify under penalty of law that this report and all attachments were prepared by me or under my direct supervision in
accordance with the Voluntary Remediation Program Act (O.C.G.A. Section 12·8-101, lligg.) or excerpted from one
or more previous reports submitted to the Georgia Environmental Protection Division and certified
by a PE or PG. I am a professional engineer/professional geologist who is registered with the Georgia State Board of
Registration for Professional Engineers and Land Surveyors/Georgia Stale Board of Registration for Professional Geologists
and I have the necessary experience and am in charge of the investigation and remediation of this release of regulated
substances.

Furthermore, to document my direcl oversight of the Voluntary Remediation Plan development implementation of corrective
action, and long term monitoring, I have attached a monthly summary of hours invoiced and description of services provided
by me to the Voluntary Remediation Program participant since the previous submittal to the Georgia Environmental
Protection Division.

The information submitted is. 10 the best of my knowledge and belief, true, accurate, and complete. 1am aware that there
are significant penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of fine and imprisonment for knowing
violations. "

VOLUNTARY REMEDIATION PLAN FORM 0110612010 PAGE 1-6



FolUnlOlY Remediation Plan Application
Hunting Creek S'!1opping Pla::o

2.0 BACKGROUND

Februwy 25,2010

Thc subject site ("Site") is located at ]820, ]830 and ]840 Georgia Highway 20 South in Conyers,

Rockdale County, Georgia, and is currently developed with an ]36,87] square-foot strip shopping center

and associated parking. Thc subject site consists of a shopping center, Hunting Creek Plaza, which

contains of a variety of retail tenant spaces. A former dry cleaner, Esquire Cleaners, was located on the

south end of the building.

Thc subject shopping center site consists of approximately 12 acres, comprised of three parcels identified

on the Rockdale County Tax Assessor's website as Tax Parcel IDs 07500] 034A, 07500J034T and

075001034U. The former dry clcaner was located on parcel A. A legal dcscription of the propeJty and

plat map are includcd in Appendix A.

Several prevIous environmental assessments have bcen conducted at the property since 1997 which

revealed thc presence of volatile organic compounds (VOCs) in soil and groundwater. In ]997, an initial

soil assessment was conducted at the subject site. Results of the] 997 soil assessment were submitted to

Georgia Environmental Protection Division (EPD) as part of a Hazardous Site Response Act (HSRA)

Release Notification. At that time, the Site was not listed on the Hazardous Site Inventory (HSI).

Follow-up environmental assessments were conducted in 2005, as part of a potential property transaction,

which consisted of both a soil and groundwater assessment. Results of the 2005 soil and groundwater

assessment werc submitted to the Georgia EPD. The Georgia EPD listed the subject site on the HSI as

sitc number 10832 due to the prcsencc of VOCs in groundwatcr at lcvels exceeding reportable quantities.

The only reason the Reportable Quantity Screening Method (RQSM) score for thc Sitc exceeded the

threshold was the presence of a private drinking water well located approximately V,-mile upgradient.

F.S. Associates has requested re-evaluation of the original Score for the Site because subsequent

evaluation has shown that no DNAPL was prescnt. This rcquest is currently pending. F.S. Associatcs

requests reconsideration under OCGA ]2.8.1 07(g)( 1) on these grounds.

2.1 PREVIOUS DOCUMENTS

The Site has been the subject of a number of environmental assessments conducted by various consultants

between 1997 and 2008. Results of soil and groundwater assessment activities indicate that a release of

2-1



Voll/mWT Nemediation Plan Application
Hunting Creek Shopping Pla=a

Februwy25,20l0

regulated substances to soil and groundwater has occurred at the Site. This Voluntary Remediation Plan

(VRP) Application are based at least pmtly on information obtained from the following repOlts.

• Initial HSRP Initial Release Notification, submitted by F.S. Associates, L.P., dated December
19,1997.

• Letter by Georgia EPD to F.S. Associates, L.P., "No Listing" on Hazardous Site Inventory,
dated December 24, 1997.

• HSRP Releasc Notification, submitted by F.S. Associates, L.P., dated January 30, 2006.

• Letter by Georgia EPD to F.S. Associates, L.P., Listing of Hunting Creek Plaza on Hazardous
Site Inventory, dated March 21,2006.

• Prospective Purchaser Corrective Action Plan, prepared by Peachtree Environmental for Rose
City Village Affordable I-lousing LP, Dylan/Bristol, LLC, and Bristol Equities, Inc., dated
August 2006.

• Letter by Georgia EPD to Rose City Village Affordable Housing LP, Dylan/Bristol, LLC,
and Bristol Equities, Inc., Approval of Prospective Purchaser Corrective Action Plan, dated
September 6, 2006.

• Prospective Purchaser Compliance Status RepOlt, prepared by Peachtree Environmental for
Rose City Village Affordable Housing LP, Dylan/Bristol, LLC, and Bristol Equities, Inc.,
dated July 2007.

• Amended Prospective Purchaser Compliance Status Report, prepared by Peachtree
Environmental for Rose City Village Affordable Housing LP, Dylan/Bristol, LLC, and
Bristol Equitics, Inc., dated March 2008,

• Summary of Corrective Actions for Hunting Creek Shopping Center, prepared by Peachtree
Environmental for F.S. Associates, L.P., dated August 29, 2008.

• Draft Petition for the Site to be "delisted" from the Hazardous Site Inventory, prepared by
Kazmarek Geiger & Laseter LLP, datcd February 9, 2009.

• Letter by Georgia EPD to Kazmarek Geiger & Laseter LLP, requesting additional
information, dated April 9, 2009.

• Response to Georgia EPD request for additional information, prepared by Peachtree
Environmental, dated May 20,2009.

It is assumed that each of the above documents are 111 the possession of EPD for purposes of this

application.

2-2



l/oluntOly Remediation Plan Application
Hunting Creek S'hopping Pla:,a

2.2 CHRONOLOGY OF EVENTS

Febl'umy25,2()J()

In December 1997, a limited environmental investigation was performed at the subject site, which

focused on the area of Esquire Cleancrs. At that time, only soil samples wcre collected during the

investigation and tetrachloroethenc (PCE) was detected above the HSRA notification concentration. No

groundwater samples were collected. The Georgia EPD was notified as to the presence of PCE in soil.

Becausc no groundwater impact was reported, the EPD scored the Site as having a "suspected" release to

groundwater with thc nearest drinking water well within Yo-mile of the Site. Bascd on EPD's evaluation,

the Site was not listed on the HSI and a "no listing" letter was issued on December 24, 1997.

In September 2005 and again in November 2005, follow-up limited environmental invcstigations were

performed which included the installation of several soil test borings along with three shallow

groundwater monitoring wells and two deep bedrock groundwater monitoring wells. pCE was detected

above the notification concentration in several ofthe soil borings. Additionally, pCE was also detected in

the groundwater. As a result, a second HSRA release notification was submitted to the Georgia EPD in

January 2006. The Site was listed on the HSI as Site No. 10832 because the pCE detected in groundwater

was at a concentration above I% of solubility, which EpD interpreted as indicative of the possible

prescnce of dense non-aqueous phase liquid (DNApL), combined with thc previous finding of a drinking

watcr well present within Yo-mile of the Site.

A Prospective Purchaser Corrective Action Plan (pPCAP) was submitted to EpD in August 2006 on

behalf of Rosc City Village Affordable Housing Lp, Dylan/Bristol, LLC, and Bristol Equities, Inc. This

PPCAp was approvcd by EpD in Septcmber 2006. The PpCAP was implemcnted from August to

December 2006. Thc soil corrective actions implcmented at thc Site consisted of the excavation and off­

site disposal of approximatcly 45 tons of impacted soil and in-situ chemical oxidation treatments of thc

remaining impacted soil.

Following completion of the soil corrective action activities, there has been vanous submittals to the

Georgia EPD as noted in the preceding list.

2-3



VohlJ1tOl}' Remediation Plan Application
Hunting Creek S'hopping Pla::.a

3.0 REGULATED SUBSTANCES

Febl'uwy 25. 201 ()

Results of soil and groundwater assessment activities indicate that a release of regulated substances to soil

and groundwater has occurred at the Site.

According to the July 2007 "Prospective Purchaser Compliance Status Report" prepared by Peachtree

Environmental, Inc., the most likely source of the release at the Site was the previous operation (1988 to

2005) of a dry cleaning facility located at the south end of the shopping center building.

The regulated substances identified in soil at the Site include: tetrachloroethene (CAS No. 127-18-4),

trichloroethene (CAS No. 79-01-6), acetone (CAS No. 67-64-1), chloroform (CAS No. 67-66-3), methyl

acetate (CAS No. 79-20-9), xylenes (CAS No. 133-020-7), ethylbenzene (CAS No. 100-41-4), toluene

(CAS No. 108-88-3) and 2-butanone (CAS No. 78-93-3).

The regulated substances identified in groundwater at the Site include: tetrachloroethene (CAS No. 127­

18-4), acetone (CAS No. 67-64-1) and chloroform (CAS No. 67-66-3).

3-1



VolUnEOlT Remediation Plan Application
IJunEing Creek S'hopping Pla;;a

4.0 ASSESSMENT ACTIVITIES

FebruOl}' 25. 2010

Results of soil and groundwater assessment activities indicate that a releasc of regulated substances to soil

and groundwater has occUlTed at the Site. The data collected during these investigations and assessment

conclusions have been summarized in various submittals to the Hazardous Site Response Program

(HSRP) which include: July 2007 PPCSR, March 2008 Amended PPCSR and May 2009 Response to

Georgia EPD Request for Additional Information. However, in support for the preparation of this VRP,

MACTEC has conducted a limited groundwater assessment in order to characterize the current conditions

of groundwater at the Site.

4.1 SOIL DATA

The potential for soil contamination was investigated over a period of time between December 1997 and

January 2008. The assessment of soil contamination was accomplished through the installation and

sampling of drilled soil borings, Geoprobe borings and hand auger borings.

The results of the previous assessments were summarized in the July 2007 PPCSR and the March 2008

Amended PPCSR. Refer to the attached tables and figures in Appendix Band C, respectively.

Refer to these documcnts for sampling methodology and laboratory reports, including all quality

assurance/quality control procedures.

Remediation of the PCE contaminated soil was initiated between August to December 2006. The

remediation efforts consisted of both excavation and offsite disposal of approximately 45 tons of soil and

in-situ chemical oxidation treatments through the injection of pel'sulfate and pcrmanganate.

Completion of the remediation activities wcrc confirmed through verification samples which were

summarized in the .July 2007 PPCSR and the March 2008 Amended PPCSR. Refer to the attachcd tables

and figures in Appendix Band C, respectively.

Refer to these documents for sampling methodology and laboratory reports, including all quality

assurance/quality control procedures.

4-1



VolUnlwy Remediation Plan Application
Hunting Creek Shopping Pla;a

4.2 SITE HYDROGEOLOGY

FebrualY 25. 2010

Tbe subject site is located in tbe Piedmont Pbysiograpbie Province. Tbe Piedmont parallels the castem

edge of the North American continent soutb of New England and east of the Blue Ridge Province. The

Piedmont is the non-mountainous part of tbe Appalachians, and slopes generally 1"om the mountains

toward the Coastal Plain. In general, tbe northwest boundary of the Piedmont is at tbe foot of the

mountains. Tbe southeastern boundary is located wbere the crystalline rocks of the Piedmont are overlain

by the younger sediments of tbe Coastal Plain.

The subject site is underlain by late Precambrian to early Paleozoic bedrock of the Clairmont Formation

of tbe Atlanta Group. Tbe Clairmont Formation in tbe area of tbe Site is mapped as consisting of

interlayered medium-grained biotite-plagioclase gneiss and fine to medium grained bornblende­

plagioclase ampbibolite. The residual soils present in this geologic area have been formed by the in-place

chemical and physical weathering of the parent rock types. Weathering is facilitated by fractures, joints,

and by the presence of less resistant rock types. The typical residual soil profile consists of clayey soils

near the ground surface, where soil weathering is more advanced, transitioning to sandy silts and silty

sands that generally become harder with depth to tbe top of parent rock.

Numerous investigative borings have bcen completed at tbe Site. Across the Site, 2 to 10 feet of fill

comprised the upper portion of the soil profile. The fill is underlain hy typical residual soils and tbe depth

to bedrock, as previously repOlted, was encountered at a deptb ranging from 6 to 18 feet. The extent of

VOCs present in soil at the Site were depicted on tbe cross-section presented in tbe July 2007 PPCSR, the

March 2008 Amended PPCSR and the May 2009 EPD Response letter prepared by Peachtree

Environmental. These cross-sections bave been included in Appendix C.

In tbe Piedmont Geologic Region, groundwater generally occurs under water table conditions and is

stored in the overlying mantle of residuum and in the structural features (i.e., joints, fractures, faults)

present in the underlying rock. Recharge to the water table occurs primarily through precipitation

infiltrating the upper soils and percolating downward, under the influence of gravity, to the groundwater

table. Typically, the water table is not a level surface, but a subdued reflection of the land surface. Depth

to the water table is variable, being dependent on many factors which include: the amount of rainfall, the

permeability of the soil, the extent of fracturing in the underlying rock, and the amount of groundwater

being pumped from the underlying aquifer.

4-2



VO!Unfary Remediation Plan Application
Hunting Creek Shopping Pla~a

Groundwater beneath the !-IS! Site occurs under unconfined or water table conditions,

Februmy 25. ]0J0

As stated earlier, the water table is gcnerally a subdued replica of the topographic surface. Therefore,

groundwater at the Site is expected to flow from northwest to southeast. The depth to groundwater was

measured hy MACTEC in each well from the top of the well casing in all five monitoring wells on Site

on January 2 I, 2010. These depths were used to calculate the elevation of the groundwater in each well,

develop groundwater elevation contours and interpret the flow direction. Depths to groundwater ranged

from approximately 5.4 feet to 13.7 feet, as tabulated in Table 2. The water table surface for thc Site is

shown on Figure 4 and confirms a general groundwater flow direction to the east-southeast in the

impactcd p0l1ion ofthe Site.

4.3 GROUNDWATER DATA

During Peachtree Environmental's December 2005 assessment, five groundwater monitoring wells were

installed, one along the western and southern end and three along the eastern end in the parking area

behind the dry cleaning premises. Three shallow groundwater monitoring wells (MW-!, MW-3, MW-4)

and two deep bedrock monitoring wells (MW-2, MW-5) were installed. Refer to the July 2007 PPCSR

and the March 2008 Amended PPCSR for the well installation and construction methods. The locations

of the groundwater monitoring wells and the groundwater testing results, previously submitted to EPD,

are shown on the attached tables and figures in Appendices Band C, respectively. Refer to these

documents for sampling methodology and laboratory reports, including all quality assurancelquality

control procedures. Groundwater testing indicated PCE was present in two of thc fivc wells, at

concentrations ranging from 92 >lg/L (micrograms per Liter) up to 2,400 flg/L along the eastern end in the

parking area behind the dry cleaning premises.

4.4 SAMPLING AND ANALYSIS PROCEDURES

!n supp0l1 of this application, MACTEC sampled four of the five monitoring wells in order to

characterize the current conditions of groundwater at the Site, The fifth well, MW-2, was not sampled

because the well is situated over 300 feet upgradient from the former dry cleaner and the documented

release to groundwater. In addition, historical groundwater testing at this well has shown no impacts of

regulated constituents. The collected samples were submitted to Analytical Environmental Services, Inc.

(AES) and tested for the presence ofYOCs. AES maintains a current National Environmental Laboratory

Accreditation Conference (NELAC) celtification for the analysis ofYOCs,
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Prior to sampling, the wells were purged by removing a minimum of three well volumes of water using a

peristaltic pump for the three shallow monitoring wells (MW-I, MW-4 and MW-5) and a submersible

pump for the deep monitoring well (MW-3). The water quality parameters of temperature, pH, specific

conductivity and turbidity were measured during well development. Development of the wells continued

until these parameters stabilized, indicating the presence of representative formation water in the well.

Groundwater samples were collected by MACTEC and poured into clean sample containers, supplied by

the laboratory, which contained the preservative appropriate for each test. Clean latex gloves were worn

during all purging and sampling activities and were changed between each wcll location.

Following sample collection, the bottles were stored on ice in a cooler until they were transferred to the

laboratory. The samples were maintained under chain-of-custody control from the time they were

collected until they were relinquished to the laboratory. Chain-of-Custody records documcnting the

transfer of the samples to the laboratory were maintained and arc included in the laboratory reports in

Appendix D. Trip blanks prepared by the laboratOlY were also submitted for testing. QAlQC was

conducted in accordance with the laboratory analysis selected. Backup QA/QC data for these samples is

included in the laboratOlY repOlis in Appendix D.

Following delivery to the laboratory, the groundwater samples were analyzed for VOCs (SW-846 Test

Method 8260B).

4.5 SUMMARY OF PERTINENT GROUNDWATER TESTING DATA

This recent groundwater testing indicatcd that PCE was detected in wclls MW-4 and MW-5 at

concentrations of 77 j.1g/L and 980 j.1g/L, respectively, which has decreased significantly since the last

sampling event conducted by Peachtree Environmental in July 2008. VOCs were not detected in

groundwater samples collected from MW-J and MW-3.

The complete results of the recent groundwater testing, along with previous test results reported to the

Georgia EPD, are presented in Table I and graphically depicted on Figure 3. The complete laboratory

reports for the 20 I0 groundwater sampling event conducted by MACTEC are presented in Appendix D.

4-4



J'oIUI1lW)I Remediation Plan Application
Hunting Creek S'hopping Pla::o

Febrllw:J' 25.2010

5.0 POTENTIAL RECEPTORS AND RISK REDUCTION STANDARDS

The information presented in this section is restated from previous repmis and, inpart, supplemented by

recent research,

5,1 VI'ATER USAGE

In 2005 Peachtree Environmental conducted a water usage survey to identify drinking water sources

within a one mile radius of the Site. Four drinking water wells were identified within 'is to 1 mile of the

Site. According to an EPD trip repmi dated March I, 2006, EPD confirmed that two of the wells no

longer exist, one of the wells is used only for irrigation and one of the wells is used as a potable water

source. The active private drinking water well was reportedly located at 2150 Miller Chapel Road which

is approximately a distance of 'is-mile.

On February 1,2010 MACTEC contacted Mr. Alvin Vaughn, current property owner at 2150 Miller

Chapel Road, in order to confirm the current use of the private drinking water well. According to Mr.

Vaughn, the private residence located at 2150 Miller Chapel Road was converted to an office in 2007. He

indicated that the private well is being used to supply drinking water to office space located at 2150

Miller Chapel Road. Based on measurements obtained using Rockdale County Parcel Maps, MACTEC

has determined the distance between the private well and the nearest impacted on-Site monitoring well

MW-5 to be at least 2760 feet, which is slightly more than 'is-mile. Further, based on potentiometric

measurements and regional topography, this well is located upgradient from the Site.

5.2 ENVIRONMENTAL RECEPTORS

The subject Site is located in an area of commercial and multi-family residential development. Common

environmental receptors in such areas are typically limited to surface water bodies and wetland areas. An

cxposurc assessment was evaluated and reported in the July 2007 PPCSR and the March 2008 Amended

PPCSR. In summary, soil testing has detected VOCs in subsurface soils and potential exposure pathways

would most likely be vis-ii-vis ground disturbing and/ or excavation activities. The potential exposure to

ecological receptors through surface water bodies was previously regarded as low.
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5.3 VAPOR INTRUSION
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The results of the subsurface investigations identified thc presence of chlorinated solvents in the

groundwater on the southern end of the subject site. To date, an evaluation of the potential for vapor

intrusion from the groundwater contamination has not been performed. As such, the potential for vapor

intrusion will be evaluated in accordance with tbe February 22, 2004 USEPA "User's Guide for

Evaluating Subsurface Vapor Intrusion into Buildings."

5.4 RISK REDUCTION STANDARDS

The subject site is a commercial prOpe!1y in Conyers, Georgia. The Site lies in an area upgradient of

additional commercial prope!1ies for a considerable distance. Thcrefore, non-residential risk reduction

standards (RRS) apply.

5.4.1 Soil Criteria

One HSRA regulated constituent, PCE, was detected in soil above its HSRA notification concentration

(NC) during previous environmental assessments. Nine additional regulated VOCs were also detected,

but not at concentrations above their respective NC concentrations.

The applicable RRS for all constitucnts detected in soil on Site were presented in the July 2007 PPCSR

and the March 2008 Amcnded PPCSR. The RRS calculations have bcen included in Appendix E.

5.4.2 Groundwater Criteria

Three HSRA regulated constituents, tetrachlorocthene, acetone and chloroform, were detected in

groundwater at thc subject site. To date, applicablc RRS have not been calculated for the regulated

constituents released to groundwater. However, since the applicant proposes to use the applicable Type

1/3 RRS concentrations provided in Appendix J11 Tablc I of the Georgia Rules for Hazardous Site

Response 391-3-19, no further calculations appear to be nccessary.
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6.0 PROPOSED CORRECTIVE ACTION

It is the intent of the responsible party, F.S. Associates. L.P., to removc thc Site from the HSI through

implementation of an efficient voluntary remediation plan which is protcctive of human health and the

environment. This section outlines the proposed correction actions anticipated to satisfy the requirements

set fOlth in the Georgia Voluntary Remediation Program Act.

6.1 SOIL

A Prospective Purchaser Corrective Action Plan (PPCAP) was submitted to EPD in August 2006 by Rose

City Village Affordable Housing LP, Dylan/Bristol, LLC, and Bristol Equities, Inc. The PPCAP was

approved hy EPD via a letter dated September 6, 2006.

During the implementation of the approved PPCAP, soil corrective actions were conducted which

consisted of the excavation and off-site disposal of approximately 45 tons of impacted soil and in-situ

chemical oxidation treatmcnts ofthe remaining impacted soil.

Following completion of the soil corrective action activities, there have been various submittals to the

Georgia EPD including: Prospective Purchaser Compliance Status Report dated July 2007, Amended

Prospcctive Purchaser Compliance Status RepOli dated March 2008, Summary of Corrective Actions

dated August 2008 and Response to Georgia EPD request for additional information dated May 20, 2009.

In summary, EPD has requested additional soil testing be conductcd at the Site to determine if

contamination exists along and below the underground utilities in the vicinity of the former dry cleaners.

It is our understanding that the EPD has drafted a response to Peachtree Environmental's May 20, 2009

Response to Georgia EPD Request for Additional Information, which has not yet been issucd. Following

receipt of I:PD's comments, the soil conditions will bc further evaluated which may include additional

soil sampling and analysis for the constituents detailed in Section 3.0 ..

Idcntified areas of impacted soil will be trcated in-situ and/or excavated to the limits determined through

delineation sampling to demonstrate compliance with applicable criteria, which may incorporate

provisions of the VRP, including but not limited to code sections 12-8-102 and 12-8-108. Delineation
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samples will be collected at intervals to be negotiated with EPD, depending on the remediation

methodology and practical considerations.

Excavated material that requires off-site disposal will be placed into roll-off boxes, stockpiled with

appropriate cover and erosion control, or direct loaded onto trucks for immediate transpOlt. Handling,

transport, and disposal of the source material/soil will be performed using methods that 1) prevent

contamination of the surrounding environment (soil, water, air), 2) are in accordance with federal, state,

and local laws, and 3) protect personnel in the excavation area and adjacent areas.

Disposal characterization samples of materials to be removed from the Site will be collected and analyzed

by a qualified laboratory for parameters specified by a permitted disposal facility. Excavated impacted

soil will be transpOlted in compliance with all applicable regulations for transporting such wastes and

disposed at a pre-approved disposal facility permitted to accept the designated waste.

The work will involve the handling of materials containing substances that are potentially detrimental to

the health and safety of construction personnel. The work will be performed in compliance with

applicable OSHA regulations in accordance with a project-specific Health, Safety and Emergency

Response Plan.

6.2 GROUNDWATER

As described in Section 4.3, regulated substances have been detected in the groundwater on-site and

documented through the submittals to the Georgia EPD. In support for the preparation of this application,

MACTEC sampled four of the monitoring wells, designated as MW-l, MW-3, MW-4 and MW-5, in

order to characterize the current conditions of groundwater at the Site. Recent groundwatcr testing

indicated that PCE in groundwater at MW-4 and MW-5 has decreased significantly since the last

sampling event conducted by Pcachtree Environmental in 2008. No VOCs were detected in the

groundwater samples collected from MW-l and MW-3.

According to a March I, 2006 EPD memorandum, the groundwater pathway score exceeded the threshold

value using the repOltable quantity screening method, despite the fact that the private drinking water well

located 2150 Miller Chapel Road is located hydraulically upgradient from the Site. EPD asselted that

DNAPL may be present given that PCE was detected in one monitoring well (MW-5) at a concentration
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above 1% of the solubility of PCE. As such, EPD indicated the private drinking water well located at

2150 Miller Chapel Road, which is upgradient from the Site, is a potential receptor.

The current groundwater analytical data exhibits a maximum PCE concentration on-Site of 980 f.lg/L in

MW-5, which is less than 1% solubility. Therefore, the applicant requests re-evaluation ofRQSM as pal1

of this application because there appears to have been no material DNAPL at the time of the original

scoring. As such, no groundwater exposure pathway exists in relation to the private well or downgradient

of the contaminant plume.

If warranted, supplemental well locations may be selected for the purpose of completing delineation of

the contaminant plume in groundwater. Groundwater samples from any new wells will be analyzed for

YOCs. Additionally, in-situ hydraulic conductivity tests will be performed at selected monitoring well

locations for use in the preparation of a fate and transport model acccptable to EPD. A hypothetical point

of drinking water exposure and a demonstration well will then be established for fate and transport model

verification monitoring.

6.3 YAPOR INTRUSION

The results of the subsurface investigations identified the presence of chlorinated solvents in the

groundwater on the southern end of the subject site. To date, there has been no evaluation of the potential

for vapor intrusion from the groundwater contamination. As such, the potential for vapor intrusion will

be evaluated in accordance with the February 22, 2004 USEPA "User's Guide for Evaluating Subsurface

Vapor Intrusion into Buildings."
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7.0 FUTURE SUBMITTALS

rebruQ/y25,2010

Upon acceptance of the VRP application. a milestone schedule and cost estimate to implement the

planned activities will be submitted to EPD.

The applicant requests guidance from EPD On how the agency proposes to eonduct re-evaluation under

OCGA ] 2.8.1 07(g)(1).

Upon completion of the planned activities, a Compliance Status Report (CSR) will be submitted to EPD

for review. The CSR will be prepared in accordance with the statute and applieable rules.

At the time of submittal, it is anticipated that certification of compliance with applicable soil criteria will

be made along with a request for delisting from the HS1.
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HUNTING CREEK PLAZA
1820 GEORGIA HIGHWAY 20 SOUTH

CONYERS, GEORG1A

TABLE 1 - GROUNDWATER ELEVATION DATA
JANUARY 2010 SAMPLlNG EVENT

Well ID
Well Elevation, Depth of Well, Well Screen Depth to Water, Groundwater

FT* FT '. Interval,FT FT E1evation,FT

MW-1 845.42 18.5 8-18 13.17 832.25
MW-2 852.10 57 aDen Hole 5.48 846.62
MW-3 845.08 61 aDen Hole 12.34 832.74
MW-4 844.78 17 7-17 12.75 832.03
MW-5 845.81 16.85 6.85-16.85 J3.73 832.08

* Relative to documented geodetic elevations



HUNTING CREEK SHOPPING CENTER
]S20 GEORGIA IIIGHWAY 20 SOUTH

MARIITI'A. GEORG]A

TABLE 2 - SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER TESTING RESULTS

HISTORICAL EVENTS

Sample ID Date
VOCs, "giL

Tetrachloroethene Chloroform Acetone
121712005 <5.0 <5.0 <50

4124/2007 10 <5.0 <50

7/6/2007 12 <5.0 <50

8/1 12007 11 5.4 78
S/l5/2007 11 5.3 <50

9/19/2007 10 <5.0 <50
MW-] 10/17/2007 12 7.7 <50

] 1/14/2007 12 <5.0 <50

12/13/2007 13 8.4 <50

1/l5/200S 13 <5.0 <50

2/20/200S 9.7 <5.0 <50

3/2] 1200S 9.7 <5.0 <50

1/2]/2010 <5.0 <5.0 <50

MW-2
121712005 <5.0 <5.0 <50

4/27/2007 <5.0 <5.0 <50

121712005 <5.0 <5.0 <50

MW-3 4127/2007 <5.0 <5.0 <50

]/22120] 0 <5.0 <5.0 <50

12/2912005 92 <5.0 <50

4/24/2007 120 6.8 <50

7/6/2007 110 <5.0 <50

S/1/2007 ISO 6.8 110

SII5/2007 120 <5.0 <50

9/] 9/2007 170 6.7 <50
MW-4 10/17/2007 170 <5.0 <50

] ]114/2007 160 <5.0 <50
]2/] 3/2007 110 5.2 <50

]115/2008 160 <5.0 <50

2/20/200S 150 <5.0 <50

3/21/200S 130 <5.0 <50

1/220010 77 <5.0 <50

12/29/2005 2400 6.2 <50

10/412006 <5.0 <5.0 140
4/24/2007 ]700 <5.0 <50

7/6/2007 870 <5.0 <50

SII/2007 500 <5.0 <50

S/l5/2007 13 12 <50

9/19/2007 270 <5.0 <50

MW-5
IO/l7/200? 1200 5.5 <50

] II] 4/2007 1300 <5.0 <50

121J3/2007 1100 8.3 <50

1/15/200S 1400 6.9 <50

2/20/200S 1500 <5.0 <50

3/21/2008 2900 <5.0 <50

5/19/200S 690 7 <50

712S/200S 2800 8 <50

1/22/20] 0 9S0 9 <50

Notes.
Results in ).lg/L ~ micrograms per liter
Bold type denotes above laboratory detection limits

Non-bold type denotes laboralory dctcctin limits
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Exhibit "A"

All that tract or parcel of landJying and being in Land Lot243 ofthe 10th DistrictofRoclcdale
County, Georgia, and being more particularly desoribed as follows:

Begirlllillg at a one;halfinchrebarat the intersection ofthe southerly right-of-way line DfFlat
Shoals Road (100 foot right-of-way) andtheeasterJy.righf:.-of-way line ofM0DonoughHighway
(Ge0rgia R0ute N0. 20 and No,B8) (80 f00tright-0f-way); rumiing.thence Scmth 88 degrees 45
minutes OOseo011dsEast along ,the southerly tight-of-way line ofFlat Shoals Road 546.12 feet to
a concrete righto0f-way monument; running thence South 01 degr!"es 19 minutes 30 seconds
West 1022;90 feet to a 0neohitlf inch robar; mnning thenoeNorth 89 degrees 01 minutes 40
seconds West 504,00 Jeet t0a,0J1e--halfillch rebar on the ea:stel'1y right-0f-way line 0fsaid
McD0noughTlighway;running thence.N0rth 01 degreesObninutes 40 seconds West along the
easterly right-of-way line ofsaid McDonough Highway 1'026,15fee[to a one-haJfinch r<'ibar and
tbepointofbeginning; ,as per survey f0r F.S. AsBociates,Ltd"dated July 14, 1986) last revised
September 25, 1986,by Loo-'fuTley & Assooiates, P.C., Richard Loo, Registered Land Surveyor
No. 21.29; .andcontain:ing 12,3449 acres acwrdingto said survey,

LESS AK1DEXCEPT:

Rights topropertyconwinedil1. tbatcertBin 'LimitedWarrantyDeed from F.S ..Associates, Ltd"a
Ge0rg'ia limited partnership, whost> g<>:ne.r:a1 partners are CharlesA. Lolz, Jr" and Henry H. Wirth
.to The Georgia ))epattmenlofTransportation, datedAo.gust 17, 1987,fi1ed for record August 18,
1987 at 11 :53 o'c!ocka.m" recorded inDeed Bocik 378, page 71, aforesaid records.

Rights to propertycollveyed in that certainC0nveyance ofAccess Rights from .F.S. c4ss0ciates,
Ltd. to Georgia Department ofTransportation;daledAugllst IB, 1987, filedfcr rec0rd August
19, 1.987 at 10:35 o'clock a.m., recDrdedinDeed B00k378,.page 157, aforesaid records,

Easements contained inthat c.ertain Right ofWayDeed from F,S. AssoCiates, L.P, to Ge0rgia
Department ofTra.nspol'tation,dated Apri125, 1995, filed forrecord July 12, 1995 at2:39
o'clock.p.m" rccorded in Deed B00le 1129;page 221, aforesaid reoords.

Easernentsc01ttained lil that certain CondemnationBuit No. 97-CV-2oB2Vby and between
Department 0fTl'allSpoltation (Plainliff) and 0.3303 acres of land; and certain easement rights;
and F_$.. Asso. Ltd.; TIle Lomas and NettltonCompanya/lrJa Lomas Mortg1ige USA, Inc,;
Household.Bank, FSB; -McMichael's GOllstructioll Co. Inc.; eta!., filed fonec0rd July 17,1997,
recorded .In Deed Boole 1436, page I, ·aforesaidrecords.
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HENRY \\'IRTH& ASSOCIATES

STATE -Of :(iEORG Ui
'COUN!Y :(jF rUtJTON

....

I.N W1TNr::,s's HHEREOf-. the Cranto..t' ha.s ;signed afid sfl<l'lp,d tl1i:~

deed. th~ ,day ,and, Y.eoiH fi_rst ab,:>veo ......riti:~n.

,fLAT SHOIlLS, L·,TD.

'1'0 HAVE AND 'to 'HOLD ~?oj·tl t'tnct OJ:" ~:)'arc'el of J.;J,ncl. :toge,the'r
·""jt;h any 'and ~11 of the ri:gh-l;:!:"l,. mcmb'e'LS andappuxten<\hc:es
th8't~Of' to ·t:'he sam!':!, .bej,'ng, b~·longing 'or in ,an.yvi i::c '-"'PP'H·t:a-in:i.n,g
t" the only proper '~ISI;! •.be:h,'LfH: ·and -behoof. 'o'f thl~ 'c·t'''ln.te:e '3nd
th'? h~ir_s. ::egal -repr.ccenta':ti ......es, 'ZtlCCe::l;f:Q'l':;: <I"1H\ a;;;::;.igns -.,f
Crn'rrl:'2r::, fC',r·~.v.':::!r,,· i'n 1.€',ee:i"lt1'P'l.e..

FOR P,ND IN ,coNs),nBRlr:l'loN ,t>':£ the sum oJ ''len .0011;;>.r:; '~,11 h!'llld
p'aHI o'Indother .gooclJ3.nd Va.1uabll?; ·cons;i.dt':J;'l\ t::ion :deliver-:ed. ·to
Grantor: by Gr;1\ntk-~ <'It, :and b""fox·l': t.h-:oex~cut:i'Jn,~~(3li:ng ',;ncl
delivery ,he:re.of f ·the :n~ce,ipt 'ilnd ~u£fit:j.. enC'y 0'£ \-Ihieh :t.!;. J1e,r.0'by
scltno ...!lm:iged., Gr-f.lnto,r has 'and her.~by doe:> ~tant:, bar,:qain. ~~.ll

and r;o.n\·~y unto :G'rah't,ee::

WJTNE'.$S,ETH:

H~'8RA'NTY DEED

TRIS INDENTURE made as of the ,g'kay of Or.tob~l, 198-b.., by
and bet.... een t.LAr SHOAL'S .• .LID .• do Ceoegi1.lblll.l t~cl pen;tnenh-,i..p,
whose gene,r £11 pa.rtners are _Jld'1ES T" ROE.:, 1:['.1. :emd HEHR-Y Jl.
HJRTH, party of th~ fir·at .Po!I.rt, JH::I'~itlafter refecred t,o ·ils
"Grant-or". and E', S, 1\5.S0C11\1'135', LTD" a Geol:gj;3 lim'iCed
)Jartnl!.:rship,whosl;! qen~:r<l)..pa-.r.t.ners ar,e CHARGF.::5A, LOT-Z. JR.,
aha m;NRy ',8'. W!'RTB, :p<l.'rt,Y :0£ ·the sec,ond p3·~t., h<:! r",-i'nafte:r
rl!f.'2''l:"r'ed 'to 8!?- "Or.~tI:t;~f:::"" 'the wo·rd.G "G\"llntor'''ahd ".Gr-,an·t-r:e" 't,(l
"inc:1llde th~ neut"~J:. )1I<lsc;uline and ,f.eminine 9gnOer'5. th~ t,::i,.nq\\lnl.'
and thl!! ,pll\raL:

All that tJ:a.ct oJ: porc,el c·t'.. -J.'?ond .1..,yinSf und b'?ing in {·:and 'Lot 243
ofthf! TOth D.istt"i-c't '0'£ :Rockc:i(i.l'p,' CN(tltY',C~orq\~." h~lng more
particulat:ly 'de,6.cd,b.e-d qnexhibit ".,.,-" .attJ:l,~hed h'2':reto and
in,co["!"n;ratedher~,in by te£-er:2nce·.

MID. sub:je:ct 'to thO$~~':.nc\lmbr,an<:eG £Inti .othe·[ r.:XCgpt·jons to
til;; 1e ct~$C t i-b'i'!clon Exh:i. bi.:t:; 'l'B'''f1,l", t'achedh ereto 1),1)0 i'nco rp:n:;a ted

·h,;!reil1 :by l:",=,fet'.enc,e, DPll:'l:toc :ihrrl.l wa::-r-ant 'and -.for.clJ.i~r d~f'2:nd

t.h~ 'rIght andt.itleto $::\id :bract .or :per.eel. '0:£ 1:l1'0 .llt1b;. ·tho:!
Gt0.h"tl?t2 and ,the :h~ir~" }~r;t ... l t:'Epr,esen-tA,t;i,v!!,<; •.~:'lr,.t,~'~t',r.~·o;.,.!'::: -and
a'f.t.Jgm; of :Grants."e,.• l'l.9'<d,ns·.t thE -el-a,litn; oX ,;;111 ;p~'r.m)nG

-uhomsoever,.

1 51

08/16/2000 16:59 PAX 404 982 0500
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1\U th;:;t t'r,oct. '.or pilrce.l of .'lflDd Jh.in~ nncl ·j:i~inq :in ,Lan<'iLot. Z4~
o1:'tbe 10tb ;plr;:trictO:f Roc'·l,d,d.e c'oun·ty. :C~'o.l:"qi~.J i':md :b~j'ng IIlQ,r!2'

p~:,tic1..flarly .de9c:ribecl a:s :!oYlo'>{s:

8eg~nnih9at i'l ooe-half ..inch .1:~bar nt the intf.'T6t:::<:;!;'Jol) 'of 'the'
'southerly .r.i.9ht·~of.,'YI€lY line 0'[ Flat Shoal.'3 Rt>a.o pOG .foo,t
r-jght-

O
£...,1"Pf;lyje:nd th<l :e?,st.l;!rly l:':ig:ht-of~-..v<iY ·line or ;}1cDona\lgh

.Hi.ghW~.Y .(Georgi-a :Rout''!: No .. .20 fmel }la, DB) (80 foot
right-oJ:¥way); .running' thr.mce $out:h :e.i3 degre e5 45 :minut~·fl 0.0
sec':mcl:::. Ba.st :2.1.()nl;j .the ·sOtlt;·h'2r.ly Tiqh't-oJ-\J~1:Y l:ine 0:[ -rl-J.lt
,Sho!-').s Road 545..J.2 Leet to PI c;oncrl1·teriqht-,of.'."""''1 :'monul1l~n:t:;
running- thence 5:outh .D.l dt:gr.';!es .19 minu~os 30 second~W~~:t
.lOZ2,90 'feet to ca one-'half i'nth re.han Ttmni-ng .f;.Ylf,.·;nc'e Flar'th '8.9
d&QT!O'(~:$ CJl ;mj.,nUt;es 40 :;:ecol'lds We itt. 50.4 ,00 fegt t.o :<'\ o'n'c-,h.<ilf
inch :r~ba:r ·on ·th~ e'a'5t:'Ol.-.ly ri.:;ht .. o.f- .... ay l":irico:f!:"id McDono.l,.lgh
'High""ay.; rUri.l\~-n-:l ·thel'lc:e- 'No,r1:n 01 det'<jre'Gs Dl IJ\j.nuti~·S 40 scc:oncl-s
Wes:t al.¢n9 ,the.~8StHl·Y 'r-ight-of--wcl'y J.ine o £ '~,aid Mc'\)onCl~(gh
Jligh~ra.y 101.6,,15 f:e~t. to ~ Dne,-h"t.:l"f .i'nc:h rebar -antI .th0 point oJ:
beqinnl..ng:: .21:; pet 'survey ,for F ,5. ,P'SGOc:i'£l,tes, I.,td" d~·ted Ji.l.-Ly
14, '19.86, )"ast t:Q;'V',,,:sed sr;:ptJ;!lf\ber ;25.196'6 .. l:!y 1.,oo-rut'":LP..y ,{.
A-6l;oc:i.at~,:;" .?,C.. , Ric·ha.rd .l"oC!, RE:qi.s.tecred .t.l1n-d .$\.lrveyor No,
2J.?'3,j end C:Qnta.:ini.ng 11.,.34q,:9 acre~ "cc.01:din9 ,to !:.rl.id $UrVl;!:Y·

HENRY WIRTH & ASSOCIATES

'001: 3:39 "(( 402

'];.?:.l1IBIT"J..'·.

08/161200616:59 PAX 404 982 0500
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HENRYWlRTH & ASSOCIATES

t
(

1. A sar-lit'ary sewer easement .from Plat "Shoal:;, Ltd: to
.cl ty o.fConyers ,Georgia" .e){~cuted On April ·4 I 1985,
and 'recol:ded on July 14 -I ,BeD in DecdSoc)c 2ns! P'age
58., Rockdalecount.y .Records.

'4... ,ll sani't.~r:r sawer ea5·e1llent from r·lat Shoals, ·Lt'd. ''tC''

City',o-"£ Conyers:, .Gea:z;gia., dated October h/ .1-986.,',
.nnd: recorded in Deed Elook ..J11.., Page..213L.1 afo~.e~aicr
Re.cord •

.3. A 1'\lqb.t:~.O".f-'t'<I'y D~ed from ·l1r9.. :E. ~. Armstrong t,o
State Hi.ghway D~partm2nt ot .Georgia, dated
Sep:t'Blt'.be'l" 7, '195'2/ r·ecorde.d Ss.ptcmba,r 25! 2962 .in
Deed Qool( oj 5 I ·Pa.ge J 9'" J Rockdale County 'Record..!:: ••

4.. A.1I matte:t"3 shown on survey for ,f..:s.. Associat'0's,
. Ltd. ,f 'da:ted JUly 14.1 19B6, las,t. t:e:v.ls>;:d "Se.pt~Ti'.beI""
.'2'3.,1:986 by Loo-Turley '{.Associa.tEs, 'P,.'C·., l=I.i:charc1
Lco , Geo'rgia Registered 'La·nct Surv.eyor ,No •.2.129,.

149
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Voluntary Remediation Plan Application
Hun/ing Creek Shopping Pta=a
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APPENDlXB

TABLES FROM PROSPECTIVE PURCHASER COMPLIANCE STATUS REPORT



HUNTING CREEK PLAZA
CONYERS, ROCKDALE COUNTY, GEORGIA

TA.BLE 1
SUMMARY OF HISTORIC SOIL ANALYTICAL RESULTS

"Noles:' -Somplp. "olleeled al gfound"'"I~

.•.._~~. ._.- ~ _._. _._..
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All Results In mglKg

MAXIMUM DETECTED 0.099 0.840 0.006 0.020 0.015 0.110 2.600 0.100
CONCENTRATION AT SITE

Type 1/3 RISK REDUCTION 200 400 70 20 NA 100 0.5 0.5
STANDARDS

GP-'I~1 1112105 I '<:0.087 -::0.170 <0.0087 <0.017 <0.0087 <0.0087 0.013 <0.008,
GP-2-1 1112105 I <0.095 <0.190 <:0.0095 ":0.019 <0.0095 <0.0095 <0.0095 '<0.0095
GP-3-1 11/2105 1 <0,090 <0.180 <0.0090 <0.018 <0.0090 <0.0090 "0.0090 <0.0090

GP-4·iZ' 11/2105 12 <0.091 <0.180 <0.0091 <0.018 ..:0.0091 <0.0091 0.190 <:0.0091
GP-5-3 11/2105 3 <:0,088 <0.180 <0.0088 <0.018 <0.0088 ':0.0088 0.12.0 <0.0088

GP-B-16' 11/2105 I. <0.062 <:0.120 <0.0062 <0.012 <0.0062 <0.0062 1.900 <0.0062
GP-7-14' 11/2/05 14 <0.080 <0.160 <0.0080 <0.016 <0.0080 <0.0080 0.076 <0.0080
GP,8.13" 11128105 13 <:1.SeO <2.900 <0.150 <0.290 <0.150 <:G.1BO 0.210 <0.150

i
GP-9-11' 11/28/OS 11 <:1.800 <3.500 <0.180 "'0.350 -<0.180 <:0.180 0.160 <o.,ao

GP-1G-1S" 11/28/05 15 ..01.700 <3.400 "'0.1(0 -<0.340 <0.170 <0.170 0.t70 <0.170
Gp'-11-1S' 11/28105 15 "'1.7CO "'3.500 ",1).i7D ",o.3:;0 "0.110 <0.'170 0.140 <:0.170
GP-12-14' 11128105 14 <0.023 "'0.046 <:0.0023 <0.0046 <0.0023 ",o,0023 0.0035 <0.0023
SVE_1_5 11/28/05 5 <2.300 <4.500 -<0.230 <0.450 <0,230 <:0.230 0.250 0.100

HA_1_DETENTlON POND-D.S 1217/05 0.5 -<0.072 <0.140 -:0.0072 <0.014 <0.0072 <0.0072 ",o.0072 -<:O.C072
HA-2·DETENTION PONO-1 121ii05 I ",o.078 ",o.100 <0.0078 <0.016 ",o.0078 "'0.0070 -<0.00,8 <0.G078

HA-1-DRAIN-3 12115/05 3 -<:0.091 -<0.180 <0.0091 <0.Q18 <0.0091 <0.0091 0.075 "'0.009t
HA-l-0RAIN-8.5 1211S!05 8.5 <0.070 -<0.140 <0.0070 <0.014 <0.0070 <0.0070 0.210 "'0.0070
HA-2-DRA!N-3 12/15105 3 <0.091 <0.180 ",o.0091 "'0.018 <0.0091 <0.0091 0.270 -<0.0091
HA-3-DRAIN-4 12115/05 4 <O.Olf <:0.150 <0.0077 <0.015 <0.0077 -<0.0077 1.300 <0.0077
MACHINE-1' 814105 1 ·,o.0(7 <0.150 <0.0077 <0.015 <0.0077 <0.0077 <0.0077 <0.0077

HA-BOILER-5 8/2910'6 5 <0.041 "'0.083 -<0.0041 <0.00B3 "'0.0041 -<:0.0041 2.600 <0.0041
HA-80IlER-10 6/29106 10 "'0.042 <0.084 <0.0042 -<0.0064 "o.0042 <0.0042 0.570 "'0.0042
HA-8QllER-12 8129/05 12 <D.G52 <0,100 <G.0052 ,<:0.010 <0.0052 <::0.0052 0.170 "'0.0052

HA-DUMPSTER-5 8/29106 5 "0.036 -<0.075 "o.0038 ",o.0075 -<:0.0038 ·(0.0038 <0.0039 <0.G036
HA-DUMPSTER-10 8/29106 10 -<0.047 -<0.094 <::0.0047 <0.0094 -:0.0047 <0.004r <0.004, ",o.0047
HA-OUMPSTER-14 8129/06 14 <G.038 -:0.Oi6 . "'0.0038 <0,0076 <0.0038 <0.0038 <::0.0038 <:0.0038

DP-1-S' UHlI07 5 ",o.075 <0.150 "'0,0075 <0.015 -<:0.0075 -:0.00,5 <::0.0075 <0.0075
DP-2-S' 1/10107 5 <0.080 <0.160 <0.0080 <::0.016 -<0.0080 <0.0080 <O.ooao <0.0080
OP_3S 1110/07 5 <0.073 <0.150 <0.0073 <0.015 "o,0073 <0.0073 <0.0073 <0,0073
DP-4S lf10l07 5 <0.049 0.180 <0.0049 <0.0099 <:0.00<19 <:0.0049 0.Q30 <0.0049

I

DP_S·5 lf10l07 5 "'0.059 <0.120 "o,0059 <0.D12 <0.0059 <0.0059 <0.0059 <0.0059
Dp·6·G" 1f10107 0.5 <0.055 "'0.110 0.006 0.020 <0.0055 0.110 <0.005S <0.0055
DP-G-S' 1/10107 5 "'0.050 -<:0.1(;0 -<0.0050 <:0.010 -<0.0050 -<:0.0050 0.011 <:0.0050
Dp·6·S' 1/10107 8 ",o.055 <0.110 <0.0055 "'0.01-1 "'0.0055 <0.0055 I <0.0055 <0.0055

I
DP-7-6" 1110l0, 0.5 <0.046 "'0.092 <0.0046 <0.0092 "'0.00,16 -<:0.0046 <0.0046 <0.0046

OP-1D-l0' 117108 10 -<0.095 <0.1S0 -<:0.0095 <0.019 <0.0095 ",o.0095 0.250 ",O.C095
:.. ,.,,_._~ H"' ;~"'_..",.~~, .~" ,~ ..~_, ",.,,, '"'~ '''~ "~,,, M ...rr,,,~.. , ~~,~"'~" ~,,~,,~ T~no ,n 1>1><:: i~, <~I'

~ ~,, ~_'" ." _"",","·h"_W_~"~W,"'_,V_V~.N.~_~_~w~,"v",~~_"_~_ww~'



HUNTING CREEK PLAZA
CONYERS, ROCKDALE COUNTY; GEORGIA

TABLE 2
SOIL cbNFIRMAnO~1 SAMpLE ANALYTICAL RESUL15

" - .. - --
W

"-

"Iiw
~w z wif z w w z we !C 0 Z N W W Z.

~
z

~
z ~ 0 w w w,

~ ~
w

~
~ ~ 0

~rnI 0 i w
~

~ ~ ~

~
~ 0 >- >- 0
rn ~ ~

"
~ ~

0 " ~ ~
~

All Results In mglKg

MAXI~1UMDETECTED 0_099 0_840 0_006 0_020 0.D15 0_110 2.600 0_100CONCENTRATiON AT SITE

TYPE 113 RISK REDUCTiON I 200 400 70 20 NA 100 05 0.5STANDARDS

POST.EXCAVATION CONfIRMATORY SAMPLE RESULTS

CS·01-2' 8/4/06 2 <0.057 <0.110 <0.0057 <0.011 __ O.OOSr __O.OOSr <:0.0057 __0.0057

CS·02·2.· 8/<1106 2 --0.080 <0.160 __ 0.0060 __0.016 __ O.OOSO __0.0080 "'0.0080 <0.0080
CS·03-2.' 8/4/06 2 <0.067 <0.130 "'O.OOSr "'0.013 <0.0067 <0,0067 <0.0067 <:0.0067
CS·04·S· 814/06 a <0.080 <0.160 <0.0080 <0.016 <0.0080 <0.0050 0.083 <0.0060
C$·05·6' 814/06 , <0.058 <0.120 <0.0058 <0.012 <0.0058 <O.OOSS 0.026 <0.0058
CS.OS-4' 8/4ro5 4 <0.074 <0.150 <0.0074 <0.015 <O.OOrd <O.aor4 <0.0074 <0.0074
C$·07-3' 614/06 3 <0.Oa4 <0.170 <0.0084 <0.017 <0.0064 <:0.006<1 0.027 ",o.0084
CS-08·3' 814106 3 <0.120 <0.2-<10 <0.012 <:0.024 <:0.012 <0.012 <0.012 <0.012

: CS·09...J· 814106 3 <0.100 <0.200 -:0.010 <0.020 <:0.010 <0.010 <:0.010 <0.010, CS-10·BTM...J' 6/4/06 3 "'0.085 -:0..170 <0.0065 <0.017 <0.0065 <0.0065 <0.0085 <0.0085
I CS-11·BTM·lr 8/4106 8 <0.081 <0.160 <0.0081 <0.016 <0.0061 <:0.0081 0.130 I <:O.OQ(~1

POST·ISCO TREATMENT CONFIRMATORY SAMPLE. RESULTS
DP--tl-S" 1110/07 0.' O.oS~ 0.640 <0.0049 <0.0099 <0.Oi:l49 <:0.0049 0.029 <:0.0049
DP-S·5' 1/10107 , <:0.056 <0.110 <0.0056 <0.011 0.015 <0.0056 0,220 <0.0055
Dp·S·9' 1110107 9 <0.052 0.130 <0.0052 <0.010 <0.0052 <0.0052 0.Q13 <0.0052
01'_9-6" 1110107 0_' <0.056 <0.110 <0.0056 <0.011 <0.0056 __ 0.0055 <0.0056 <0.0055
DP·S·5' 1/10/07 , <0.055 <:0.110 <0.0056 <0.011 <0.0056 <0.0056 <0.0055 <0.0055

I D?_9_S' 1/10/07 9 -:0.053 <0.110 <0.0053 <0.011 <0.0053 <0.0053 0,240 <0.0053--.-
N~!".·.



Voll/11IG1)' Remediation Plan Application
Hunting Creek Shopping Pla=a
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OUIPARCEL

PROPERTY UI{E /

RETAIL PLAZA

\
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•
\~-1~-:-
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$-4-2I (BOL-5)

• ESQUIRE CLEANERS

S-3-13/WS-}

/ (29) A530)

-+

LEGEND

• LANOAMERICA SOlL SAMPLE

+ LANDAMmlCA WATtR SAMPLE

.. PEACHTREE ABANDONED WELL 80RING

(BDL - 5) - peE Below Deleclion limil / 5 ug/kg

(29) - PC'= ConcentroUon in soiljgw (ug/kg / ug/L)

o 25 50 75 100j-.-._..-.J
Scale: 1" "" 50'

FlGtlilE Ho.

4
HUNTING CREEK PLAZA

1820 & 1840 HIGHWAY 20 SOUTH
CONYERS ROCKDALE COUNTY GEORGIA

l.ANOAMERICA SOIl. SAMPl.E LOCATIOl't MAP J1\'<I(Jmrt
",.;..., ...."'..t ,1f>C

CHM Moo Source: LANDAME!1ICI, Phc:sc II, :W05
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DP-8-6"

/
2-6utonone - 99 ug/kg
Acetone - 840 ug/kg
PCE - 29 ug/kg

"" 0 ""Methyl Acetate - 15 ug/kg

PCE - 220 ug/kg

DP-8-9'
Acetone - 130 ug/kg
PCE - 13 ug/kg

FLOOR DRAIN DP-8
®

0 0 0~
..----ri1 -BOILER-5'

PCE r 2,600 ug/kg
H~ -BOILER-10' 0 0 0PCE f- 570 ug/kg

H~ -BOILER-12'
PCE f- 170 ug/kg

0 0 0
DP-9

DP-9-6"
BRL FOR ALL VOCs

DP-9-5' IDD' r"D " , '"''
~v

IIDP-9-9'

PCE - 240 ug/kg

LEGEND
0 3

• HA-BOILER PEACHTREE AUGUST 2006 SOll SAMPLE

~-~• DP-8 PEACHTREE JANUARY 2007 CONfiRMATION SOll SAMPLE (POST-lSCO TREATMENT) --~0 ISCO INJ:;:cnON BORING Scale: 1" "'" 1.5'
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VohmlalJI Remediation Plan Application
Hunting Creek Shopping Pla=a

APPENDlXD

LABORATORY REPORTS FOR 2010 SAMPLING EVENT

Februal'Y 25.2010



(I
AES

ANALYTICAL ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC.

Jannary 27, 2010

Bill Updvke
Mactec Engineering and Consulting, Inc.
396 Plasters Ave
Atlanta GA 30324

TEL: (404) 873-4761
FAX: (404) 817-0183

RE: Hunting Creek Plaza

Dear Bill Updyke:

Analytical Environmental Services, Inc. received
for the analyses presented in following report.

Order No: 100ID93

5 samples On Januarv 22. 2010 1:25 pm

No problems were encountered during the analyses. Additionally, all results for the associated
Quality Control samples were within EPA and/or AES established limits. Any discrepancies
associated with the analyses contained herein will be noted and submitted in the form of a
project Case Narrative.
AES' certifications are as follows:
-NELAC/Florida Certification number E87582 for analysis ofEnvironmental Water,
soil/hazardons waste, and Drinking Water Microbiology, effective 07/01/09-06/30/10.
-AIHA CertificationlD #100671 for Industrial Hygiene samples (Organics, Inorganics),
Environmental Lead (paint, Soil, Dust Wipes, Air), and Environmental Microbiology (Fungal)
effective until 09/01/11.

These results relate only to the items tested. This report may only be reproduced in full.

Ifyou have any questions regarding these test results, please feel free to call.

Blair Stout

Project Manager

37S5PRl;:;lDt'.r'ni\L PARKWf'Y'" Ar.LAN1i\. G~OROI,\30:')40·.... TI:l.: (7/0) -'157-8177· Fi\X,: (770)457-8188
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Analytical Environmental Services, Illc Datc: 27-Jal1-10

Clicnt: Mactec Engineering and Consulting, Inc. Client Sample ID: MW-l

Project: Hunting Creek Plaza Collection Date: 1/21/20102;00;00 PM
Lab ID; 1001093-001 Matrix: Groundwater

Analyscs Result
Reporting

Qual Units BatchID
Dilution

Limit Factor
Datc Anal}'zed Analyst

TCL VOLATILE ORGANICS SW8260B (SW5030B)

1,1,1-Trichloroethane BRL 5.0 uglL 124270 1 01115/201017:32 GK
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane BRL 5.0 ,gIL 124270 1 01/2512010 17:32 GK
1,1,2-Trichloroethane BRL 5.0 ,gIL 124270 1 0112512010 17:32 GK
1,1-Dichloroethane BRL 5.0 ug/L 124270 1 Oll25/2010 17:32 GK
I,l-Dichloroethene BRL 5.0 ,gIL 124270 1 01125/2010 J7:32 GK
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene BRL 5.0 ,gIL 124270 1 01/25/2010 17:32 GK
I ,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane BRL 5.0 ,giL 124270 1 OJ/25/20to 17:32 GK
1,2-Dibromoethane BRL 5.0 ,gIL 124270 1 01l25/20to 17:32 GK
1,2-Dichlorobenzene BRL 5.0 uglL 124270 1 01125/2010 17;32 GK
1,2-Dichloroethane BRL 5.0 ,gIL 124270 1 01125/201017:32 GK
1,2-Dichloropropane BRL 5.0 ,gIL 124270 1 01/25120to 17:32 GK
1,3-DicWorobenzene BRL 5.0 ,gIL 124270 1 01/25/20101732 GK
1,4-Dichlorobenzene BRL 5.0 tlglL 124270 1 01/25/201017:32 GK
2~Butanone BRL 50 ,gIL 124270 1 01/25/201017:32 GK
2-Hexanone BRL 10 uglL 124270 1 01/2512010 17:32 GK
4-Methyl~2~pentanone BRL 10 ,gIL 124270 1 01/25/201017:32 GK
Acetone BRL 50 ,gIL 124270 1 01/25/2010 17:32 GK
Benzene BRL 5.0 uSIL 124270 1 01/25/2010 17:32 GK
Bromodichloromethane BRL 5.0 ,gIL 124270 1 01125/201017:32 GK
Bromoform BRL 5.0 uglL 124270 1 01125/201017:32 GK
Bromomethane BRL 5.0 ugIL 124270 1 01/25/2010 17:32 GK
Carbon tetrachloride BRL 5.0 ,gIL 124270 1 01125/20101732 GK
Chlorobenzene BRL 5.0 ug/L 124270 1 01125/201017:32 GK

Chloroethane BRL 10 ,gIL 124270 1 01/25/201017:32 GK
Chlorofonn BRL 5.0 ,gIL 124270 1 01125/201017:32 GK
Chloromethane BRL 10 uglL 124270 1 01/2512010 17:32 GK
cis~ 1,2~Dichloroethene BRL 5.0 uglL 124270 1 011251201017:32 GK
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene BRL 5.0 ugiL J24270 1 01125/201017:32 GK
Cyclohexane BRL 5.0 ,gIL 124270 1 01/25/20to 17:32 GK
Dibromochloromethane BRL 5.0 ,gIL 124270 1 01125/2010 17:32 GK
Dichlorodifluoromethane BRL 10 uglL 124270 1 01l251201O 17:32 GK
Ethylbenzene BRL 5.0 uglL 124270 1 01/251201017:32 GK
Freon~113 BRL 10 ugIL 124270 1 011251201017:32 GK
Isopropylbenzene BRIo 5.0 ,gIL 124270 1 01/251201017:32 GK
m,p·Xylene BRL 10 uglL 124270 1 01/25/201017:32 GK
Methyl acetate BRL 5.0 uglL 124270 1 OJ/25/2010 17:32 GK
Methyl tert·hutyJ ether BRL 5.0 ug/L 124270 1 01/25/201017:32 GK
Methylcyclohexane BRL 5.0 ug/L 124270 1 01/25/2010 J7:32 GK
Methylene chloride BRL 5.0 uglL 124270 1 01/25/2010 17;32 GK
o-Xylene BRL 5.0 uglL 124270 1 0l/25/201O 17:32 GK
Styrene BRL 5.0 uglL 124270 1 0l/251201O 17:32 GK

QII~liiiers, Value exceeds maximum eonlll.m;nantlevc1 E Estimated (valueabove'lua1\titBtion range)

BRL Below repnning limit S Spike Recovery outSide limilS due 10 matrix

H Holding li",~s forprepJlation or analysis exceeded No< Sec case llarral;vc

N Analyic not NELAC certified Ne Not confirmed

n An31ytc detected in the assoeinIed method blank Less than Result value

> Greater th~n Result value

Page 3 of 17



Analytical Environmental Services, Inc Date: 27-Jan-JO

Client: Mactec Engineering and Consulting, Inc. Client Sample ID: MW-J

Project: Hunting Creek Plaza Collection Date: 1/21/2010 2:00:00 PM

Lab ID: 100ID93-001 Matrix: Groundwater

Analyses Result
Reporting

Qual Units BatchID
Dilution

Limit Factor
Date Analyzed Analyst

TCL VOLATILE ORGANICS SW8260B (SWS030B)

Tetrachloroethene BRL 5.0 "gIL 124270 J 01125/201017:32 OK

Toluene BRL 5.0 ugiL 124270 1 01/25/2010 17:32 OK

trans-I,2-Dichloroethene BRL 5.0 "gIL J24270 1 OIl25/20lO 17:32 OK

trans- I,3-Dichloropropene BRL 5.0 uglL 124270 1 01125/20JO J7:32 OK

Trichloroethene BRL 5.0 llg/L 124270 1 01/25/2010 J7:32 OK

Trichlorofluoromcthane BRL 5.0 "gIL 124270 1 011151201017:32 OK

Vinyl chloride BRL 2.0 "gIL 124270 1 01125/2010 17:32 OK

Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 88 60.1-127 %REC 124270 1 OIl25/20lO 17:32 OK

Surr: Dibromofluoromcthane 96.7 79.6-126 %REC 124270 1 01/251201017:32 OK

Surr: Toluene-d8 98.2 78-116 %REC 124270 1 01/25/201017:32 OK

Qunlj(icrs: Valull exceeds ma,,;mum contaminant level

BRL Below reporting Jimil

H Holding times for preparation or anaiysis exceedod

N Analyle not 1\'ELAC eertifrcrl

B Analyte deteeted in the <IS>oci2led method blank

> Greater th,n Result value

Page 4 of i7

E Estimaled (value above quanlitalion rnnge)

Spike Reeo\'ery oUlside limits due 10 matrix

Nm Soo ease narrative

NC NOl eonfnmed

Less than ResulL vn.lue



Analytical Environmental Services, Inc Date: 27-Jao-l0

Client: Mactec Engineering and Consulting, Inc. Client Sample ID: MW-3

Project: Hunting Creek Plaza Collection Date: 1/22/201011:35:00 AM

LabID: 1001093-002 Matrix: Groundwater

Analyses Result
Reporting

Qual Units BatchID
Dilution

Limit Factor
Date Analyzed Analyst

TeL VOLATILE ORGANICS SW8260B (SWS030B)

1,1,1-Trichloroethane BRL 5.0 uglL 124270 1 0l/25/2010 18:30 GK

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane BRL 5.0 uglL 124270 1 01125/2010 18:30 GK
1,1,2-Trichloroethane BRL 5.0 ,gIL 124270 1 01125/2010 18:30 GK

1,1-Dichloroethane BRL 5.0 "gIL 124270 1 01125/201018:30 GK

1,1-Dichloroethene BRL 5.0 uglL 124270 1 01125/2010 18:30 GK

1,2,4-Trlchiarobenzene BRL 5.0 ,gIL 124270 1 0l/25/2010 18:30 GK

1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane BRL 5.0 ,gIL 124270 1 01125/2010 18:30 GK

1,2-Dibromoethane BRL 5.0 ,gIL 124270 1 0l/25/2010 18:30 GK

1,2-Dichlorobenzene BRL 5.0 uglL 124270 1 01125/2010 18:30 GK

1,2-Dichloroethane BRL 5.0 ug/L 124270 1 01125/2010 18:30 GK

1,2-Dichioropropane BRL 5.0 ,giL 124270 1 01/25/201018:30 GK

1,3-Dichiorobenzene BRL 5.0 uglL 124270 1 01125/201018;30 GK

1,4-Dichlorobenzene BRL 5.0 ug/L 124270 1 0l/25/2010 18:30 GK

2-Butanone BRL 50 ug/L 124270 1 0l/25/2010 18:30 GK

2-Hexanone BRL 10 "IL 124270 1 0l/25/2010 18:30 GK

4-Methyl-2-pentanone BRL 10 ,gIL 124270 1 011251201018:30 GK

Acetone BRL 50 \1glL 124270 1 01/25/201018:30 GK

Benzene BRL 5.0 'gIL 124270 1 01/25/2010 18:30 GK

Bromodichloromethane BRL 5.0 ,gIL 124270 1 01/25/201018:30 GK

Bromoform BRL 5.0 ug/L 124270 1 01/25/2010 18:30 GK

Broillomethane BRL 5.0 uglL 124270 1 01/25/201018:30 GK

Carbon tetrachloride BRL 5.0 ,gIL 124270 1 01/25/201018:30 GK

Chlorobenzene BRL 5.0 ,gIL 124270 1 01/15/201018:30 GK

Chloroethane BRL 10 \1glL 124270 1 OJ125/201O 18:30 GK

Chlorofonn BRL 5.0 ,gIL 124270 1 01/25/201018:30 GK

Chloromethane BRL 10 ,gIL 124270 1 0l/25/2010 18:30 GK

cisM 1,2-Dichloroethene BRL 5.0 "gIL 124270 1 01/25/201018:30 GK
cis-l,3-Dichloropropene BEL 5.0 ,gIL 124270 1 01/25/201018:30 GK

Cyclohexane BRL 5.0 ngIL 124270 1 01/25/201018:30 GK

Dibromochloromethane BRL 5.0 ug/L 124270 1 01/25/201018:30 GK

Dichlorodifluoromethane BRL 10 ug/L 124270 1 01/25/201018:30 GK

Ethylbenzene BRL 5.0 ,gIL 124270 1 011251201018:30 GK

Freon-113 BRL 10 ngIL 124270 1 01/25/201018:30 GK

Isopropylbenzene BRL 5.0 ug/L 124270 1 01/15/201018:30 GK

m,p-Xylene BRL 10 ,gIL 124270 1 01125/201018:30 GK

Methyl acetate BRL 5.0 ,gIL 124270 1 01125/201018:30 GK

Methyl tert-butyl ether BRL 5.0 ,gIL 124270 1 01125/201018:30 GK

Metbylcyclohexane BRL 5.0 ,gIL 124270 I 01/25/201018:30 GK

Methylene chloride BRL 5.0 ,gIL 124270 1 01/25/201018:30 GK

o-Xylene BRL 5.0 ,gIL 124270 1 01/25/201018:30 GK

Styrene BRL 5.0 ug/I- 124270 I 01125/201018:30 GK

Qnnlifiers: Vnlue exceeds maximum contaminant level E Estimated (value above quanulation ro.nse)

BRL Below reponing limit Spike Rccrwmy olltside limits due 10 matn>;

H Holding times for preparation or atvllysi~ exceeded Narr Sec case narrative

N Analyle not NELAC eenifled NC Not confirmed

D Aoatytedelccled in the associated method blank Les~ than Result value

Greater than Result value
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Analytical Environmental Services, Inc Datc: 27-Jon-IO

Client: Mactec Engineering and Consulting, Inc. Client Sample 1D: MW-3

Project: Hunting Creek Plaza Collection Date: 1/22/2010 11:35:00AM

Lab ID: 1001D93-002 Matrix: Groundwater

Analyses Result
. Reporting

Qual Units BatchID
Dilution

Date Analyzed
Limit Factor

Analyst

TCL VOLATILE ORGANICS SW8260B (SW5030B)

Tetrachloroethene BRL 5.0 ,gIL 124270 01/25/201018:30 GK
Toluene BRL 5.0 ug/L 124270 01/25/201018:30 GK
trans-l,2 ~Dichloroethene BRL 5.0 ,gIL 124270 01/25/201018:30 GK
trans-l.3~Dichloropropene BRL 5.0 "gIL 124270 OIl2512010 18:30 GK
Trichloroethene BRL 5.0 uglL 124270 01/25/2010 18:30 GK
Trichlorofluoromethane BRL 5.0 ugIL 124270 OIl2S/201O 18:30 GK
Vinyl chloride BRL 2.0 ugIL 124270 Oll25/201O 18:30 GK

Surr: 4~Bromofluorobenzene 89.7 60.l-l27 %REC 124270 01125/2010 18:30 GK
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 98.9 79.6-126 %REC 124210 OIl2S/201O 18:30 GK
Surr: Toluene-d8 96.8 78-116 %REC 124270 oI12S/10 10 18:30 GK

Qualifiers: Value exceeds maximum contaminant le\'ol

BRL Below reporting limit

H Holding times for preparalion or anJlysis exceeded

N Analyle nell\'ELAC certified

B AJlalyle detecled in the ?.5sociated melood blank

Greller than Result v:lluc

Page 6 of 17

E Estimated (value above quanlitation range)

S Spike Recovery oUlSide limits due 10 matrix

Narr Sec ease narrative

NC NOI confirmed

Less 1han Result "81u~



Analytical Environmental Services, Inc Date: 27-Jml-10

Client: Mactec Engineering and Consulting, Inc. Client Sample ill: MW-4

Project: Hunting Creek Plaza Collection Date: J/2212010 10:55:00 AM

LabID: 100 lD93-003 Matrix: Groundwater

Anal)'ses Result
Reporting

Qual ·Units BatchID
Dilution

Limit Factor
Date Analyzed Analyst

TCL VOLATILE ORGANICS SW8260B (SW5030Bj

1,1,1-Trichloroethane BRL 5.0 ,gIL 124270 I 01125/201018:59 GK
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane BRL 5.0 ug/L 124270 J 011251201018:59 GK
1,1,2-Trichloroethane BRL 5.0 ,giL 124270 I 01125/201018:59 GK

1,I-Dichloroethane BRL 5.0 ,gIL 124270 I 011251201018:59 GK
1,I-Dichloroethene BRL 5.0 ,gIL 124270 I 01125/2010 18:59 GK
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene BRL 5.0 ugIL 124270 J 01125/201018:59 GK
1,2-Dibromo-3-ch.loropropane BRL 5.0 ugfL 124270 I 01125/201018:59 GK
1,2-Dibrornoetbane BRL 5.0 ugIL 124270 I 01/25/2010 18:59 GK
1,2-Dichlorobenzene BRL 5.0 ugIL 124270 I 01/251201018:59 GK
1,2-Dichloroethane BRL 5.0 ugIL 124270 I 01125/2010 18:59 GK
1,2-Dichloropropane BRL 5.0 ugIL 124270 J 011251201018:59 GK

1,3-Dichlorobenzene BRL 5.0 ugIL 124270 I 0112512010 18:59 GK

1,4-Dichlorobenzene BRL 5.0 uglL 124270 I 01125/201018:59 GK
2-Butanone BRL 50 ugIL 124270 I 01/25/2010 18:59 GK
2-Hexanone BRL 10 ugIL 124270 I 01125/2010 18:59 GK
4-Methy1-2-pentanone BRL 10 ugIL 124270 J 0112512010 18:59 GK
Acetone BRL 50 uglL 124270 I 01125/2010 J8:59 GK
Benzene BRL 5.0 "gIL 124270 J 01125/201018:59 GK
Bromodichloromethane BRL 5.0 ,gIL 124270 1 0J/25/2010 18:59 GK

Bromoform BRL 5.0 ugIL 124270 I Oli2512010 18:59 GK
Bromomethane BRL 5.0 ugfl.. 124270 I 01125/201018:59 GK

Carbon tetrachloride BRL 5.0 uglL 124270 I 01/25/201018:59 GK

Chlorobenzene BRL 5.0 ,gIL 124270 I OJ/25/201O 18:59 GK
Chloroethane BRL 10 ,gIL 124270 I 01125/2010 18:59 GK

Chloroform BRL 5.0 ug/L 124270 I 011251201018:59 GK

Chloromethane BRL 10 uglL 124270 I 01/25/201018:59 GK
cis-l,2-DicWoroethene BRL 5.0 ugIL 124270 I 01/25120JO 18:59 GK
cis~1,3-Dich1oropropene BRL 5.0 uglL 124270 I OJ/25/2010 18:59 GK
CycJobexane BRL .1.0 ,gIL J24270 I 01/251201018:59 GK
Dibromochloromethane BRL 5.0 ug/L 124270 I 0112512010 18:59 GK
Dichlorodifluoromethane BRJ.. 10 "gIL J24270 J 01/25/2010 18:59 GK
Ethylbenzene BRL 5.0 ug/L J24270 I 0J/2512010 18:59 GK
Freon-l13 BRL 10 uglL 124270 I 01125/201018:59 GK
Isopropylbenzene BRL 5.0 "gIL 124270 I 011251201018:59 GK
m,p·Xylene BRL 10 ,gIL 124270 I 011251201018:59 GK

Methyl acetate BRL 5.0 uglL 124270 I 01/251201018:59 GK

Methyl tert-butyl ether BRL 5.0 ugIL 124270 I 0J/25/2010 18:59 GK

Methylcyclohexane BRL 5.0 ugIL 124270 J 01125/201018:59 GK

Methylene chloride BRL 5.0 ,gIL 124270 I OJI2512010 18:59 GK

o-Xylene BRL 5.0 uglL 124270 I 01/25/201018:59 GK

Styrene BRL 5.0 "gIL 124270 I 01125/201018:59 GK

Qllnlifi~rs, Value exceeds m~.~imum conlllminant leyel E Estimated (value above quantitation T.lnge)

BRJ.. Below reporting limit S Spike Reeoyery outside Iimil.l dlle to matrix

H Holding times for preparation or an~lysi; exceeded Nm See CIlSC narrnlivc

N Analytc nol NELAC certified NC Not confirmed

B Analyte dclecled in Il," associated mculod blank < Less than Result value

> Gre:>rer ll1an Rosul! value
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Analytical Environmental Services, Inc Date: 27-Jan-10

Client: Maoteo Engineering and Consulting, Ino. Client Sample ID: MW-4

Project: Hunting Creek PJaza Collection Date: 1122/201010:55:00 AM
LabID: JOOID93-003 Matrix: Groundwater

Analyses Result
Reporting

Qual Units BatchID
Dilution

Limit Factor
Date Analyzed Analyst

TCL VOLATILE ORGANICS SW8260B (SWS030B)

TetrachJoroethene 77 5.0 "giL 124270 ] 01125/201018:59 GK

Toluene BRL 5.0 "WL 124270 ] 0]/25/20lO 18:59 GK

trans~ 1,2M Dichloroethene BRL 5.0 "WL 124270 ] 0]/25/20]0 ]8:59 GK

trans~1,3~Dichloropropene BRL 5.0 llgIL 124270 ] 01125120]0 ]8:59 GK

Trichloroethene BRL 5.0 lIgfL ]24270 ] 01125/201018:59 GK

Trichlorofluoromethane BRL 5.0 "gIL 124270 ] 0112512010 ]8:59 GK

Vinyl chloride BRL 2.0 "WL 124270 ] 01125/2010 18:59 GK

Surr: 4~Bromofluorobenzene 89.9 60.1-127 %REC ]24270 ] 01125/2010 J8:59 GK

Surr; Dibromofluoromcthane 98.6 79.6~126 %REC 124270 ] 0112512010 18:59 GK

SUIT: Toluene~d8 99.9 78-]]6 %REC ]24270 ] 0[/25/2010 18:59 GK

QlIolilicrs: Vallie ClICCCPS m3ximum conLaminantlcvel

SRL Below reponing limit

H Boldin!: times for prcp3mtion or analysis exceeded

N Anal)'te not NELAC cenified

S Analyt. delected in theassocia\.d method blank

Greatcr than Result valllc

Page 8 of 17

E Estimated (value above qU3l\tilllhon range)

Spikc Recovcr)" oUlSide limits Pile 10 matrix

Nan Scc <:;l.Se narratlvc

NC Not confmncd

< Lcss than Result value



Analytical Environmental Services, Inc Date: 27-Jan-l0

Client: Mactcc Engineering and Consulting, Inc. Client Sample ID: MW-5

Project: Hunting Creek Plaza Collection Datc: 1121120103:25:00 PM

Lab ill: J00ID93-004 Matrix: Groundwater

Analyses Rcsult
Reporting

Qual Units BatchID
Dilution

Date Analyzed Analyst
Limit Factor

TCL VOLATILE ORGANICS SW8260B (SWS030B)

1,1,1 ~Trichloroethane BRL 5.0 uglL 124270 I 01/25/2010 19:28 GK
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane BRL 5.0 ug/L 124270 I OJ/25/201O 19:28 GK
1,1,2-Trichloroethane BRL 5.0 ,gIL I24270 I 0]/2512010 19:28 GK
l,l-Dichloroethane BRL 5.0 "gIL 124270 I 01/25/20ID I9:28 GK
1,1-Dichloroethene BRL 5.0 ,gIL 124270 I 01/15/201019:28 GK
1,2,4·Trichlorobenzene BRL 5.0 ug/L 124270 I 01/25110 J0 19:28 GK
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane BRL 5.0 ,gIL 124270 I 011251201019:28 GK
1,2-Dibromoethane BRL 5.0 ,gIL 124270 I 0]/251201019:28 GK
1,2-Dichlorobenzene BRL 5.0 \Ig/L 124270 I 01125/2010 19:28 GK
1,2-Dichloroethane BRL 5.0 ugiL 124270 I 01/25/20IC I9:28 GK
1,2-Dichloropropane BRL 5.0 uglL 124270 I 01125/2010 J9:28 GK
1,3-Dichlorobenzene BRL 5.0 ug/L 124270 I 01/25/2010 19:28 GK

1,4-Dichlorobenzene BRL 5.0 ,gIL 124270 I 0]/251201019:28 GK

2-Butanone BRL 50 uglL 124270 I 011251201019:28 GK
2-Hexanone BRL 10 ugIL 124270 I 0]/2512010 19:28 GK
4~Methyl-2-pentanone BRL 10 uglL 124270 I 011251201019:28 GK
Acetone BRL 50 ugIL 124270 I 01/25/l01O 19:28 GK
Benzene BRL 5.0 ugiL 124270 I 01/25/2010 19:28 GK

Bromodichloromethane BRL 5.0 uglL 124270 1 011251201019:28 GK

Bromoform BRL 5.0 ugIL 124270 I 01/25/201019:2& GK

Bromomethane BRL 5.0 uglL 124270 I 01/2512010 19:28 GK
Carbon tetrachloride BRL 5.0 ugIL 124270 I 0112512010 19:28 GK
Chlorobenzene BRL 5.0 ugIL 124270 I 01/25/2010 19:28 GK
Chloroethane BRL 10 ugIL 124270 I 01/25/201019:28 GK
Chlorofonn 9.0 5.0 ,gIL 124270 I 0112512010 19:28 GK

Chloromethane BRL 10 ugIL 124270 I 01/25/2010 19:28 GK

cis-l,2-Dichloroethene BRL 5.0 ugIL 124270 I 0112512010 19:28 GK
cis-l,3-Dichloropropene BRL 5.0 ug/L 124270 I 01/25/2QIQ 19:28 GK
'Cyclohexane BRL 5.0 uglL 124270 I 011251201019:28 GK
Dibromochioromethane BRL 5.0 uglL 124270 I 01/2512010 19:28 GK
Dichlorodifluoromethane BRL 10 ug/l; 124270 I 0112512010 19:28 GK
Ethylbenzene BRL 5.0 ugiL 124270 I 01125/2010 19:28 GK
Freonw l13 BRL 10 ug/L 124270 I 011251201019:28 GK

Isopropylbenzene BRL 5.0 ugIL 124270 I 0112512010 19:28 GK
m,p-Xylene BRL 10 ug/L 124270 I 01125/2010 19:28 GK
Methyl acetate BRL 5.0 ugIL 124270 I 011251201019:28 GK
Methyl tert-butyJ ether BRL 5:0 ugiL 124270 I 011251201019:28 GK

Methy1cyclohexane BRL 5.0 uglL 124270 I 0]/251201019:28 GK

Methylene cWoride BRL 5.0 ugiL 124270 I 011251201019:28 GK
o~Xylene BRL 5.0 ug/L 124270 Gl/l51l0l0 19:28 GK
Styrene BRL 5.0 ,gIL 124270 011251201019:28 GK

Qunlificrs: Valuc cxcceds muimum contamiMn: level E Estimated (valuc.Ilbovc qunntillltion rangc)

Bll Below rcporting limit S SpikeRecovety outside limits due to mani"

H Holding times for prcjlJ.ralion or illlllysis exceedell Nan Sec case narrntil'c

N Analyte not NELAC certified NC Not eonflmlCO

B AnelYlc lleleetee in the associated method blank < Less than Resull value

> Greator thon Resuh value
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Analytical Environmental Services, Inc Date: 27-Jall~10

Client: Mactec Engineering and Consulting, Inc. Client Sample ill: MW-5

Project: Hunting Creek Plaza Collection Date: 1121/20103:25:00 PM
Lab ID: 100ID93-004 Matrix: Groundwater

Analyses Result
Reporting

Qual Units BatchID
Dilution

Limit Factor
Date Analyzed Analyst

TCL VOLATILE ORGANICS SW8260B (SW5030B)

Tetrachloroethene 980 50 "gIL 124270 10 01126/201018:04 NK
Toluene BRL 5.0 "giL 124270 1 01125/201019:28 GK
trans~ 1,2-Dichloroethene BRL 5.0 "giL 124270 1 01/25/20101928 GK
trans~ 1,3-Dichloropropene BRL 5.0 "gIL 124270 1 01/25/2010 J9:28 GK
Trichloroethene BRL 5.0 "gIL 124270 1 01125/2010 19:28 GK
Trichlorofluoromethane BRL 5.0 "gIL 124270 1 01/25/201019:28 GK
Vinyl chloride BRL 2.0 ,gil 124270 1 01/25/2010 19:28 GK

Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 88.3 60J~127 %REC 124270 1 01/25/2010 19:28 GK
SUlT: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 97.7 60.1-127 %R.EC 124270 10 01126/201018:04 NK

Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 997 79.6-126 %REC 124270 1 01125/2010 19:28 GK
SUIT: Dibromofluoromethane 101 79.6-126 %REC 124270 10 01/26/2010 18:04 NK
Surr: Toluene-d8 98 78-li6 %REC 124270 10 01126/201018:04 NK

Surr: Toluene-d8 98.8 78-116 %REC 124270 1 01125/201019:28 GK

Qualifiers: Value c;.;ceeds maximum contaminant hovel

DRL Below reponing Emil

H Holdillg lime, for pr",parnlion or au~iysis exceeded

N AIIalyt'" 1I0t NELAC certified

B AnnlYle detected inlhe assoelarcd method blank

Grroler t1l:1Il Result value

Page 10 of 17

10 Estimalcd (valuc above quanlitalion range)

S Spike Recovcr)' oUlSide limits duc 10 matrix

Narr See case nanalive

NC Not eonflnucd

Les$!han Result valuc



Analytical Environmental Services, Inc Date: 27-Jan-l0

Client: Mactec Engineering and Consulting, Inc. Client Sample ID: TRIP BLANK
Project: Hunting Creek Plaza Collection Date: 1/22/2010

Lab ID: 1001093-005 Matrix: Aqueous

Analyses Result
Reportmg

Qual Units BatchID
Dilution

Limit Factor
Date Analyzed Analyst

TCL VOLATILE ORGANICS SW8260B (SWS030Bj

1,1,1 ~Trichloroethane BRL 5.0 ,giL 124270 I 01125/201017:03 GK

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane BRL 5.0 ugfL 124270 1 01125/201017:03 GK

1,1,2-Trichloroethane BRL 5.0 ,giL J24270 I 01/25/2010 17:03 GK

1.1-Dichloroethane BRL 5.0 ,gIL 124270 I 01/25/201017:03 GK

1,I-Dichloroethene BRL 5.0 ug/L 124270 I 01/25/2010 17:03 GK

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene BRL 5.0 "gil 124270 I Ol/25/2010 17:03 GK

1,2-Dibromo-3-chJoropropane BRL 5.0 ,giL 124270 I 01125/2010 17:03 GK

1,2-Dibromoethane BRL 5.0 ,gil 124270 I 0112512010 17:03 GK

1,2~Dichlorabenzenc BRL 5.0 ,gil 124270 1 01125/2010 17;03 GK

1,2-Dichloroethane BRL 5.0 ,gIL 124270 1 01125/201017:03 GK

1,2-Dichloropropane BRL 5.0 "gil 124270 1 01/25/201017:03 GK

1.3-Dichlorobenzene BRL 5.0 uglL 124270 1 01125/2010 17:03 GK

1,4~Dichlorobenzene BRL 5.0 ,gIL 124270 I 01/25/201017:03 GK

2-Butanone BRL 5D \lglL 124270 I 01125/201017:03 GK

2-Hexanone BRL 1D ug/L 124270 I 01125/2010 17:03 GK

4-Methy1-2-pentanone BRL 10 ,gIL 124270 1 01/251201017:03 GK

Acetone BRL 5D ,gIL 124270 1 01/25/201017:03 GK

Benzene BRL 5.0 ,gIL 124270 1 01125/201017:03 GK

Bromodichloromethane BRL 5.0 ug/L 124270 1 01125/201017:03 GK

Bromoform BRL 5.0 ,gIL 124270 1 01/251201017:03 GK

Bromomethane BRL 5.0 "JL 124270 1 01/2512010 17:03 GK

Carbon tetracWoride BRL 5.0 ,giL 124270 1 01/25/2010 17:03 GK

Chlorobenzene BRL 5.0 ugIL 124270 1 01/2512010 17:03 GK

Chloroethane BRL 10 uglL 124270 1 D1/25/2010 17:03 GK

Chloroform BRL 5.0 ,giL 124270 1 01125/2010 17:03 GK

Chloromethane BRL 1D ,gIL 124270 1 0112512010 17:03 GK

cis-l,2-Dichloroethene BRL 5.0 ugIL 124270 1 01/251201017:03 GK

cisM 1,3-Dichloropropcnc BRL 5.0 ,giL 124270 1 OIl25120l0 17:03 GK

Cyclohexane BRL 5.0 ,gil 124270 1 01125/201017:03 GK

Dibromochloromethane BRL 5.0 ,giL 124270 1 01/25/20]017:03 GK

Dichlorodifluoromethane BRL 10 ,gIL 124270 1 0]/25/20]0 J7:03 GK

Ethylbenzene BRL 5.0 ,gIL 124270 1 01125/201017:03 GK

Freon-1l3 BRL 10 ,gIL 124270 1 01125/201017:03 GK

Isopropylbenzene BRL 5.0 ,giL 124270 1 01125/201017:03 GK

m,p·Xyiene BRL 10 ,gIL 124270 I 01125/201017:03 GK

MeihyI acetate BRL 5.0 uglL 124270 I 011251201017:03 GK

Methyl tert-butyl ether BRL 5.0 ug/L 124270 1 01125/201017:03 GK

Methylcyclohexane BRL 5.0 ,giL 124270 I 01125/201017:03 GK

Methylene chloride BRL 5.0 ug/L 124270 1 0]/2512010 J7:03 GK

a-Xylene BRL 5.0 uglL 124270 I 01125/2010 17:03 GK

Styrene BRL 5.0 ,gil 124270 I 01125/201017:03 GK

Q,,~lifitrs: Value exceeds mnximum eontllmir'l3n! ]cvtl E Estimated (value nbove quantitnlion ranse)

BRL Bdow reporting Jimit S Spike Recovery nlilside limiL\ due to matrix

H Holding limes for preparation or analysis cxcteded Narr Sec caSe narrative

N Analyle not NELAC certifIed NC Not confirmed

B Analyle detected in the associated metilod blank Less than Result \'alue

Grrotcrthan Result value
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Analytical Environmental Services, Inc Date: 27-Jan-IO

Client:
Project:
Lab ill:

Mactec Engineering and Consulting, Inc.
Hunting Creek Plaza
100ID93-005

Client Sample ID:
Collection Datc:

Matrix:

TRIP BLANK
112212010

Aqueous

Analyses Result
Reporting

Limit
Qual Units BatchID

Dilution
Factor

Datc Analyzcd Analyst

TCL VOLATILE ORGANICS SW8260B

Tetrachloroethene
Toluene
trans-l,2-Dichloroethene
trans-l ,3-Dichloropropene

Trichloroethene
Trichlorofluoromethane

Vinyl chloride
SUIT: 4-Bromofluorobenzene
Surf; Dibromofluoromethane

SurT: Toluene-d8

(SWS030B)

BRL 5.0 "gIL 124270 01/251201017:03 GK
BRL 5.0 "gIL 124270 01/251201017:03 GK
BRL 5.0 "gIL 124270 011251201017:03 GK
BRL 5.0 ug/L 124270 01/251201017:03 GK
BRL 5.0 "gIL 124270 01125/2010 17:03 GK
BRL 5.0 "gIL 124270 011251201017:03 GK
BRL 2.0 "gIL 124270 01/25/2010 17:03 GK
90.6 60.1-127 %REC 124270 011251201017:03 GK
97.7 79.6-126 %REC 124270 011251201017:03 GK
96.9 78-116 %REC 124270 01/25/2010 17:03 GK

,;c.

Qualil"iel"S; Value exceeds maximum conUlminantlevcl

BRl Bclow rcponing limil

H Holding limes for prcparalion or analysis exceeded

N Amlyle nol NELAC cCrlificd

B Analyle delecled in th~ associ~lcd method ilianl;

> Grc:uer 111"" R<:sull v~luc

Page 12 of 17

E Estimaled (value above l)1I~nlilation HInge)

S Spike Recovery outside hmilS due 10 malrix

'Naff See cilSe n~rralive

NC NOl confirmed

Less than Result valuc



Analytical Environmental Services, Inc.

Sample/Cooler Receipt Checklist

(/:22- (/0
Date l

.

(oorJ)9)
J

Work Order Number --1-"-'='--'-"'-'-1-+---Client _-Ip"'l.11J1.(if""'.t?,,-,+k=-,c~ _

Checklist completed by X! AiMk
Signature . }

Carrier name: FedEx UPS Courier ClicntV'US Mail Othcr _

Shipping container/cooler in good condition? Yes L---- No Not Present

Custody seals intact on shipping containerlcooler?

Custody seals intact on sample bottles?

Yes

Yes

No

No

Not Present L=-"

Not Present L.-

Container/Temp Blank temperature in compliance? (4°C±2)* Yes t..--" No

Yesy

Cooler#l ---4't..- Cooler #2 _

Chain of custody present?

Cooler #3 _ Cooler #4 _

No

Cooler#S _ Cooler #6

Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received? Yes .1./ No

Chain of custody agrees with sample labels? Yes V No

Samples in proper containerlbottle? Yes I-/' No

Sample containers intact? Yes t--"'" No

Sufficient sample volume for indicated test?

All samples received within holding time?

Yes /...--.

Yes V

No

No

WasTAT marked on the CaC? Yes ~." No

Proceed with Standard TAT as per project history? Yes No Not Applicable L--

Water - VOA vials have zero headspace? No VOA vials submitted Yes L-- No

Water - pH acceptable upon receipt? Yes..J::--" No Not Applicable_

No -L-..Yes

. Adjusted? Checkedby _

Sample Condition: Good ~v/' Other(Explain) _

(For diffusive sample, or AIHA lead) Is a known blank included?

See Case Narrative for resolution of the Non-Conformance.

* Samples do not have to comply with the given range for certain paramelers"

\L\Quality Assurance\Chccklists Procedures Sign-OffTemplates\Checklists\Samp1c Receipt Chccklists\Sample_Cooler_Receipt_Checklist
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Annlytical Environmental Services, Inc Date: 27-Ja11-10

Cliellt: Maclec Engineering and Consulting, Inc. ANALYTICAL QC SUMMARY REPORT
Project Nnllle: Hunting Creek Plaza

Workordcr: 1001093 BntchlD: 124270

Smnple ID: MB-124270 Client 10: :Units: ug/L Prep Date: 01/25/2010 Run No: 164175

SampleType: MBLK TestCode: TeL VOLATILE ORGANlCS SW8260B BatchID: 124270 Analysis Date: 01/25/2010 Seq No: 3399349

Al181yte Result RPTLimit SPK value SPKRefVal %REC Low Limit High Limit RPDRefVal %RPD RPDLimit Qua!

1,1, I-Trichloroethane BRL 5.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

1,1,2,2-Tetracbloroethnne BRL 5.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

1,1 ,2-Trich loroethnne BRL 5.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

l.l-Oicbloroethnne BRL 5.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

1,I-Dicbloroethene BRL 5.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene BRL 5.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

1,2-Dibromo-3-ehloropropane BRL 5.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

1,2-Dibromoethane BRL 5.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

l.2-Diehlorobenzcnc BRL 5.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

1,2-Diehloroethane BRL 5.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

1,2-Dichloroprop<llle BRL 5.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

1,3-Dicblorobenzene BRL 5.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

1.4-Diehlorobenzene BRL 5.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

2-ButmlOne BRL 50 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

2-Hexanolle BRL 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

<l-.rvlethyl-2-pentanone BRL 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Acetone BRL 50 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Benzene BRL 5.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Brolnod ichloromethane BRL 5.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Bromoform BRL 5.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Bromomethnne BRL 5.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Carbon tetrachloride BRL 5.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Chlorobenzene BRL 5.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Chloroe!hane BRL 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Chloroform BRL 5.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Chloromethane BRL 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

cis- I ,2~Dichloroethene BRL 5.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Q,,~lifi~rs' > G'O'Oler lb,,, Result v,lue < Less th,,, .Restllt ",loe B Atmlyte detcct~d in lhc (IS~oe;aled method bJ.'lnk

BRC Below rCl'o<li".lt lil"it " Estimated ("OIIlC above l\",ntitolion lange) H Hold;ng limes for prnp"nt;on or ,n,lysis exceeded

Estim,te<! Yolne dejected below Reporting Limit N An,ly!e not NELAC certified R RPD outside limits due to molTi;>;

Rpt Lim Reporting Lim;l S Spike Recovery Olusid. limits due to mold;>;
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Analytical Environmental Services, Inc Date: 27-Jan-lO

Client: Mactec Engineering and Consulti.ng, Inc, ANALYTICAL QC SUMMARY REPORT
Project NnlllC: HUlIting Creek Plaza'

"\Vorlwnlcr: 1001D93 BatchID: 124270

Snmple!D: MB-124270 Client ID: Units: ug/L Prep Date: 0112512010 RuoNo: 164175

SmllpleType: .MBLK TestCode: TCL VOLATILE ORGANICS SW8260B Batch!D: 124270 Analysis Date: 0112512010 Seq No: 3399349

Amdyte Result RPTLimit SPK value SPKRefVal %REC Low Limit High Limit RPDRefVal %RPD RPD Limit Qual

cis-l ,3~Dich!oropropelle BRL 5.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Cyclohexane BRL 5.0 0 0 0 0 Q 0 0 0

Dibromochloromethane BRL 5.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Dich lorodi Ouoromelhane BRL 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Ethylbenzene BRL 5.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Freon~113 BRL 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Jsopropylbenzenc BRL 5.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

m,p-Xylene BRL 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Methyl acetate BRL 5.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Methyl tert-butyl ether BRL 5.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Melhylcyclohexane BRL 5.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Methylene chloride BRL 5.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

o-Xylene BRL 5.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Styrene BRL 5.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Telmchloroethene BRL 5.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Toluene BRL 5.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
tnllls-l,2-Dich loroethene BRL 5.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
lrans-l,3-Dichloropropene BRL 5.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Tricliloroctbene BRL 5.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Trichloroflnoromethane BRL 5.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Vinyl chloride BRL 2.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Surr: 4-Brolllof1uorobenzene 44.59 0 50 0 89.2 60.1 127 0 0 0
Surr: DibromofllloromethalJe 47.42 0 50 0 94.8 79.6 126 0 0 0
SUIT: Toluene-d8 48.19 0 50 0 96.4 78 116 0 0 0

J3RL Below reporting limit

ESlim:lled v:llne deleeted below Reporling Limit

Rpl Li,n Rep<lrling Lim;l

Q,,~t;n~l'S: > Greller lil,,, Result v,llle <: L~:<s 11,~n Result v~lue

E Estim:lted (V:llue ,bove quan!il:ltion ':lnge)

N An,tyle nol NELAC certified

S Spike Recovery outside limits due 10 'llolri"

J3 AIl~Ij"I~ delecled in lhe ~5soei~l.d method blank

H Holding limos for prep'mtion or mmlysis exe~eded

R RPD outside li",ils due 10 m~l,i"
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Analytical Environmental Services, Inc Date: 27-Ja1\-10

Client:
Projcct Nalllc:

'Vorlwl'dcr:

Mactec Engineering and Consulting, Inc.

Hunting Creek Plaza

100lD93

ANALYTICAL QC SUMMARY REPORT

BatchlD: 124270

S",nple 10: LCS-124270 Client 10: Units: uglL Prep Date: 0112512010 Run No: 164175

SampleType: LCS TestCode: TeL VOLATILE ORGANICS SW8260B BalchID: 124270 Analysis Date: 01125/2010 Seq No: 3399348

Annlyle Result RPTLimit SPK value SPKRefVal %REC Low Limit High Limit RPD Ref Val %RPD RPDLimit Qual

1,I-Dichloroethene 43.02 5.0 50 0 86 61.4 146 0 0 0

Benzene 44.28 5.0 50 0 88.6 72.8 131 0 0 0

Chlorobenzene 42.90 5.0 50 0 85.8 76 123 0 0 0

Toluene 43.70 5.0 50 0 ·87.4 74.7 128 0 0 0

Trichloroethene 44.53 5.0 50 0 89.1 74.4 130 0 0 0

Sun: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 48.44 0 50 0 96.9 60.1 127 0 0 0

Sun: Dibromofluoromethane 47.82 0 50 0 95.6 79.6 126 0 0 0

Snn: Toluene-ci8 49.77 0 50 0 99.5 78 116 0 0 0

Smnple ID: 100.1C25-001AMS Client ID: Units: ug/L Prep Date: 01125/2010 Run No: 164.175

SampleType: MS TestCode: TeL VOLATILE ORGANICS SW8260B Balch]]): 124270 Analysis Date: 01/25/2010 Seq No: 3399556

An<llyte Result RPTLimit SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC Low Limit High Limit RPDRefVal %RPD RPD Limit Qual

1,1-Dichloroe1hene 53.57 5.0 50 0 107 48.8 172 0 0 0

Benzene 53.58 5.0 50 0 107 64.5 143 0 0 0

Chlorobenzene 48.69 5.0 50 0 97.4 74.5 129 0 0 0

Tolucne 50.70 5.0 50 0 101 62 145 0 0 0

Trichlorocthclle 51.53 5.0 50 0 103 70.3 140 0 0 0

Stlrr: 4-Bromoflnorobenzene 45.53 0 50 0 91.1 60.1 127 0 0 0

Surr: Dibromofluoromethune 47.70 0 50 0 95.4 79.6 126 0 0 0

Suu: Toluene-d8 48.41 0 50 0 96.8 78 116 0 0 0

S,,"ple lD: 1001C25-001AMSD Client ID: Units: ug/L Prep Date: 01/25/2010 Run No: 164175
SampleType: I\'ISD TestCode: TCLYOLATILE ORGANICS SW8260n BatchlD: 124270 Analysis Date: 01125/2010 Seq No: 3399557

Anulyte Result RPT Limit SPK value SPKRefVal %REC Low Limit High Limit RPD Ref Val %RPD RPD Limit Qual

1,1-Dichloroethene 49.24 5.0 50 0 98.5 48.8 172 53.57 8.42 21.6

Benzene 50.59 5.0 50 0 101 64.5 143 53.58 5.74 18.3

R RPD clitside limilS due to ",alrix

S Spike Recovery oulside [in,its due 10 olnt,i;::

E Eslim~ted (v~hle above qu~nlitalion range)

N Allalyle not NELAC cll'ttil'icd

BRL Bclo\v reportin(t limit

ESli",oled voluc delecled below Reporling Limit

Rpt Lilll R~p<lrl;ng Limi!

QtI"lifin.l~ ::- Gr~~t~r tbn Rcsult value -: Les~ thnn Result value B Allalyte detected in Ihe :lssocl:lled Illdhod blank

H Holding limes for prepamlion or oMlysis exceeded
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Analytical Environmental Services, Inc Date: 27-Jan-lO

Client:
rroject Name:

'VorJwl'{ler:

ivIactec Engilleering and Consulting, Inc.

Hunting Creek Plaza

1001093

ANALYTICAL QC SUMMARY REPORT

BatchID: 124270

Annlyte Result RPTLimit SPK value SPKRefVal

Chlorobenzelle 46.46 5.0 50 0

Toluene 48.04 5.0 50 0

Trichloroethene 48.94 5.0 50 0

Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 46.34 0 50 0

StilT: DibrOlllofluoromethane /n.74 0 50 0

Surr: Toluene-d8 48.42 0 50 0

Sample!D: 1001C25-001AMSD
SmnpleType: MSD

Client ID:
TestCode: TCL VOLATILE ORGANICS SW82GOB

Units: uglL Prep Date: 0112512010 Run No: 164175
BatchlD: 124270 Analysis Date: 01125/2010 Seq No: 3399557

%REC Low Limit High Limit RPDRefVal %RPD RPD Limit Qual

92.9 74.5 129 48.69 4.69 19.2
96.1 62 145 50.70 5.39 21.2

97.9 70.3 140 51.53 5.16 20.3
92.7 60.1 127 45.53 0 0
95.5 79.6 126 47.70 0 0
96.8 78 116 48.41 0 0

Qll~lif;~rs: > Grc:llcr IhJn RC.llll v~luc <:; Lcss IbM Result vnlllc 13 Analyle dele<:led in ll,e 3s~oc;aIC{l melhod bl~nk

BRL Belo'" ,cpo'ling limit

EsljmJI~d v"lu~ delected bclow Rcporting Limit

Rp! lin' RepOlling Lilliit
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E EstimalCd (v:lluc above qu~l\tilaljon mUSe)

N Annlylc not NELt\C certified

S Spike R~~ovcry oU"lside limits duc 10 rll3lri:<

H. Holding times for prcpJroti'm or ~n~lysis exceeded

R Rl'D oulside limils due 10 matril'



Volun/OI)' Remediation Plan Application
HUn/ing Creek Shopping Pla=a

Febl'/iGlY 25.20/0

APPENDIXE

RISK REDUCTION STANDARD CALCULATIONS FROM PROSPECTIVE PURCHASER

COMPLIANCE STATUS REPORT



Hunting Creek Plaza
Conyers, Rockdale County, Georgia

HSI# '10832

Type 1 Risk Reduction Standard
Residential Soil Exposure

I
lAPPING

Greatest of Type 1 RRS
GW Criteria x 100 App III Table 2 Leachate Test Items A RAGS Equation 7 R.AGS Equation 6 (Lowest of Items E

(!tern 8) (Item e) (ltemD) (!IernE) (Item F) (Item G) through G)
im Iko)

GOG

(llemA)

GW Criteria GW Criteria xi0G {maiko' . Imolko' {mallIa' Imolko' {molkn' {mnlknl(molko'
Acetone 2.74 4 400 NL TBD 400 0.47 NIA 0.47

2-Bulanone 0.79 2 200 NL TBD 200 0.11 NIA 0.11
Eth Ibenzene 20 0.7 70 NL TBD ,0 0.65 NIA 0.65

Toluene 14.4 1 100 NL TBD 100 0.27 NIA 0.27
Xylenes 20 10 1000 NL TBD 1000 5.05 NIA 20.00

Tetrachloroethene 0.18 0.005 0.5 NL TBD 0.5 3.60 9.85 0.50
Trichloroethene 0.13 0.005 0.5 NL TBD 0.5 60.88 0.80 0.50

cis-1 ,2 Dichlofoelhene 0.53 NL NIA NL TBD 0.53· 0.83 NfA 0.53

Note:
cae:
T80:
App 1NC:
GW Criteria x1 00:
App JlI Table 2:
Nl:

Consliluent of Concern
To be determined
Appendix I of the Georgia Rules for Hazardous Sile Response 391-3-1 9
100 Umes concentration listed in Table 1 (Groundwater Criteria) in Appendix III of the Rules for Hazardolls Site Response
Table 2 (Type 1 Soil Criteria) in Appendix III of the Rules of Hazardous Response .
Not Listed

2824·201 Hun:ing Creek So~ Type 1 RRS.rev.2-8·0S.xls
212512008 Peaclltree EnVironmental, Inc,



Hunting Creek Plaza
HSI# 10832

SOIL NON·CARCiNOGENiC EFFECTS· RESiDENTiAL SCENARIO
RAGS EQUATION 7

Calculation Elements Units HSRA Values

Constituent of Concern - Acetone 2·Butanone Ethylbenzene Toluene m-Xylene p-Xylene

C Chemical concentrallon in soil mall ,',,';,,"," ,""', ,,',,';,,', ,,' ",",'CO""',"'/"'" ,;,',':,;,',',;""'/;';;' '," ,';;';",'";'",,, """ /'" ,:' ';'",: "" ';;-':; ,i" ,,'- ,

TAl Target Hazard Index unltless LOOE+OO 1.00E+OO 1.00E+OO 1.00E+OD 1.00E+OO 1.00E+OO 1.00E+OO

RfDo Oral Chronic Reference Dose chemical specific 9_00E-01 B_OOE-01 1_00E-01 B.OOE-02 2.00E-01 2.00E-01

RfDi Inhalation Chronic Reference Dose chemical specific 9,OOE·01 1.40E+OO 2.90E-01 1.40E+QO 2.90E-02 2.90E-OZ

BW Body Weight kg 70 70 70 70 70 70 70

AT Averaging Time yr 30 30 30 30 30 30 30

EF Exposure Frequency days!yr 350 350 350 350 350 350 350

ED Exposure Duration yr 30 30 30 30 30 30 30

IR soil Soil Ingestion Rate m Iday 114 114 114 114 114 114 114
jR air Inhalation Rate Uday 15 15 15 15 15 15 15

VF soil to air volatilization chemical specific 2663 8.56E+03 6.70E+03 4.81E+03 1532 7532

PEF particulate emission factor m3/kg I 4.63E+09 4.63E+09 4.63E+09 4.63E+09 4.63E+09 4.63E+09 4.63E·r09

Adult Exposure Scenario .

THI~BW*AP365 - 7.67E+05 7.67E+05 7.G7E+05 7.67E+05 7.67E+05 7.67E+05

EF'ED 0 10500 10500 10500 10500 10500 . 10500

(1/RfDo)"1.0E~6·"lRsoil 0 1.27E-04 1_90E-04 U4E-03 1A3E-03 5.70E~04 5.70E-04
(1/RfOi}*IR air 0 1.67E+01 1.07E+01 5.17E+01 1.07E+01 5.17E+02 5.17E+02

WF 0 3.76E-04 1.17E-04 1ABE-04 2,08E-04 1.33E-04- 1.33E~04

1JPEF 0 2,16E-10 2_16E-10 2.16E-10 2.16E,10 2.16E-10 2.16E-10

1NF + 11PEF 0 3.76E-04 1,17E-04 1,49E-04 2.08E-04 1.33E-04 1.33E'04

Co THI'BWAT'365 Co 0.466 mglkg 0.105 mg/kg 0.647 mg/kg 0.267 mg/kg 5.055 mg/kg 5.055 mg/kg

EPED'[«(1JRfOo)'1.0E-6'IRsoil) + ((1JRfDWIRair)"(WF + 1IPEF))J

Calculation Elements Units HSRA Values

Constituent of Concern cis· 1,2~DCE PCE TCE

C Chemlcal concentration in soli mg/L ·"''''''''i, '-.' "','.
TAl Target Hazard Index unitless i.OOE+QO 1.00E+OO 1.00E+OO 1.00E+00

RfDo Oral Chronic Reference Dose chemical specific. 1.00E-OZ 'I.OOE-02 3.00E-04

RfDi Inhalation Chronic Reference Dose chern ical specific NA HOE-01 1.14E~02

BW Body Weight kg 70 70 70 70
AT Averaging Time yr 30 30 30 30
EF Exposure Frequency days/yr 350 350 350 350
ED Exposure Duration yr 30 30 30 30
IR soil Soil Ingestion Rate mg/day 11.:1 114 114 114
IR air Inhalation I~ate Uday 15 15 15 15
VF soil to air volatilization chern ical specific 2663 2828 2898
PEF particulate emission factor m3!kg I 4.63E+09 4.63E+09 4.63E+09 4.63E+09

Residential Exposure Scenario
THI~BW<Ar365 - 7.67E+05 7.67E+05 7.S7E·J·OS

EF'ED = 10500 10500 10500
(1/RfOo}*1.0E·S'IR soil 0 1.14E·02 1.14E-02 3.80E-01

(11RfDi)'"JR air 0 O.OOE+OO 1.07E+02 1.32E+03
WF 0 3.76E-04 3.54E-04 3,45E-04

11PEF 0 2.16E-10 2.16E-10 2.16E~10

1NF + 1/PEF = 3.76E·04 3.54E-04 3A5E·04

Co THJ~BW*AT'365 C= 0.8202 mg/kg 3.598 mgfkg 60.884 mg/kg
EF'EO'[((1IRfDo)·1.0E-6'IRsoil) + ((1IRfDi)'IRair)"(WF + 1{PEF»)

2824-201 Hunting Cree!( Soil Type 1 RRS.rev.2·8·08.xls

2/25/2008 Peachtree Environmental! Inc.



- .
Hunting Creek Plaza

HSi# 10832

SOil CARCiNOGENIC EFFECTS· RESiDENTiAL SCENARIO
RAGS EQUATION 6

Calculation Elements Units HSRA Values

Constituent of Concern Acetone 2w Butanone Ethyfbenzene Toluene m~XyJene p-Xylenes

C Chemical concentration in .soi! mg/L ,',: :,::i,' ',::': :,"':::::',::"",:: i'i' ',:',,',,', ,,' ,:"< I" ": (:":':',':", ': ,','", ',:,," "Y:, ',',2:',"":"",' ,'"", ::'
TR target excess individual lifetime target risk unitless 1.00E-05 1.00E-05 1.00E-05 1.00E-05 1.00E-05 1.00E-05 1.00E-05

Sfi inhalation cancer slope factor chemical specific NIA NIA NIA NIA NIA NIA
Sfa oral cancer slope factor chemical specific NIA NIA NIA NIA N/A NIA

BW Body Weight, Adult kg 70 70 70 70 70 70 70
AT Averaging Time, Adult yr 70 70 70 70 70 70 70

EF Exposure Frequency days/yr 350 350 350 350 350 350 350

ED Exposure Duration, Adult yr 30 30 30 30 30 30 30
IR soil SoH Ingestion Rate, Adult mgfday 114 114 114 114 114 114 114
IR air Inhalation Rate, Adult Llday 15 15 15 15 15 15 15

VF soil to air volatilization chemical specific 2663 2828 2898 3868 7532 7532
PEF particulate emission factor m3/kg I 4.63E+09 4.63E+09 4.63E+09 4.63E+09 4.63E+09 4.63E+09 4.63E+09
K volatilization factor unUiess I 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5

Adult Exposure Scenario
TR"BW"AT"365 - 1.79E+01 1.79E+01 1.79E+01 1.79E+01 1.79E+01 1,79E+01

EF"ED " 10500 10500 10500 10500 10500 10500
Sfo"i.0E-6"IR soil " NIA N/A NIA N/A NIA NIA

Sfi*IR air " N/A NIA NIA NIA NIA NIA
1NF " 3.76E-04 3.54E-04 3.45E-04 2.S9E-04 NIA NIA

c" TR"BW"AT*365 C (Adult)= N/A NIA NIA NIA N/A NIA
EF"ED'[(SFo"1.0E-6"IR soil) + [Sfi'IR air"(1NF)J

Calculation Elements Units HSRA Values

Constituent of Concern ~2-DCE PCE TCE
C Chemic'll concentration in soil mgll ,,,"J.:",".: 'F' Ie:,', ""!',:"',.,c ,..::,,:,,: ',/'
TR target excess individual lifetime target risk unitless 1.00E-OS 1.00E-05 1.00E-05 i.00E-OS
Sf; inhalation cancer slope factor chemical specific NIA 2.10E.02 4.00E-01
Sfa oral cancer slope factor chemical specific NIA 5,40E-01 4.00E·01
BW Body Weight. Adult I<g . 70 70 70 70
AT Averaging Time, Adult yr 70 70 70 70
EF Exposure Frequency days/Yf 350 350 350 350
ED Exposure Duration, Adult yr 30 30 30 30
IR soil Soil Ingestion Rate, Adult mg/da~1 114 114 114 114
lR air Inhalation Rate, Adult Llday 15 15 . 15 15
VF soH to air volatilization chemical specific 2663 2828 2898
PEF partiCUlate emission factor m3/kg I 4.63E+09 4.63E+09 4.63E+09 4.63E+09
I< volatmzation factor unitless I 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5

posure Scenario
, TR*BW"AT"365 - 1.79E+01 1.79E+01 1.79E+01

EF'ED = 10500 10500 10500
Sfo*1.0E~6*IRsoil = NIA 6.16E-05 4.56E-05

Sfi"IR air = NIA 3.15E-01 6.00E+00
1NF " 3.76E-04 3.54E-04 3,4SE-04

C" TR"BW*AT*365 C (Adult)= NIA 9.849 mg/kg 0.805 m9/kg
EF"EO"I(SFo"1.0E-6"IR soil) + [Sfi"IR air"(1NF))

2824-201 Hunting Creek Soil Type 1 RRS.rev.2-B-OB.xls
212512008 Peachtree Environmental, Inc.


